KATZMAN W ASSERMAN
BENNARDINI & RUBINSTEIN

(561)477-7774 Boca Raton

REPLY TO:

August 27, 2019

ATTORNEY/CLIENT PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION

VIA EMAIL (hnrinc@gmail.com)

AND U.S. MAIL

Harry Dorvilier, Manager
Florida Holding 4800 LLC
88-25 163" Street
Jamaica, NY 11432

RE: Lauderhill Lending, LLC v. Florida Holding 4800, LLC, et al.
Case No. CACE-16-012986
Florida Holding 4800 LLC v. Property Consulting Group, Inc.,
Case No. CACE
Florida Holding 4800 LLC v. Carleen Home Health School, et al.,
Case No. CACE 17-4916 (05)

Dear Harry:

You and [ need to make decisions as to each of the above three pending matters. The
need to make the decisions is time critical.

As to the Lauderhill Mall matter, trial is scheduled to occur sometime during the three
week period commencing February 3, 2020. I wrote a comprehensive letter to you on July
24, 2019 setting forth the difficulties in prevailing in that litigation. I explained to you why
Florida Holding 4800 needs to drop Counts II through V and allegations in the Amended
Third Party Complaint related to the Lauderhill Ordinance. You and I first discussed the
content of my July 24, 2019 letter on Friday, July 26, 2019. You indicated during the phone
call that you would get back to me with your decision as to those counts and the content of
my July 24, 2019 letter after you obtained a second opinion. My letter of July 24, 2019 is
attached hereto for your convenience as well as my July 26, 2019 follow-up email to you as
Exhibits “A™ and “B” to this letter.
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Rob Hauser then provided you with his opinion by email on August 14, 2019.
(Exhibit “C” hereto). Rob agrees with my analysis that Florida Holding 4800 needs to drop
the claims that relate to the Lauderhill Ordinance. I followed-up on Rob’s analysis with an
email on Friday, August 16, 2019 asking you to provide me with authority to drop the claims
related to the Lauderhill Ordinance. (Exhibit “D” hereto). I also indicated in that email a
need to discuss both the Property Consulting Group and the Carleen matters. You and I then
spoke on Monday, August 19, 2019 about dropping the claims related to the Lauderhill
Ordinance. You asked that I send to you both the operative Ordinance and the July 2009 City
Council Meeting Minutes which approve the Ordinance, albeit then for an effective date of
December 31, 2014, A copy of my August 21, 2019 email to you and its attachments are
attached hereto as Exhibit “E”. I then called you on Thursday, August 22, 2019 to discuss
these issues. I left a voicemail.

As to the Lauderhill Mall matter, on Friday, August 23, 2019, Lauderhill Malt filed
a Motion for Final Summary Judgment which I emailed to you that same day. See Exhibits
“F” and “G” hereto. As a consequence of that Motion and as explained in my July 24, 2019
letter, Florida Holding 4800 needs to: (1) drop all of the claims and allegations regarding the
Lauderhill Ordinance; and (2) as to the remaining claims and despite the difficulty with those
claims which Rob and I have explained to you and which are further presented in the Motion
with respect to the “as-is” clause in the contract, we need to schedule mediation. That means
you are going to have to come here to Florida sometime in October or November for
mediation. Right now mediation is tentatively set for October 8, 2019, but I understand you
are not available on that date.

On Monday, August 26, 2019, you called me and authorized me to drop Counts IT, 11,
IV and V of the Amended Third Party Complaint as well as all allegations regarding the
Lauderhill ordinance. Asto the remaining counts and allegations, you directed that I proceed
to trial and mandatory mediation. You advised that you are not available for mediation on
October 8, 2019. My assistant, Jennifer Mannon, will coordinate mediation dates with you
for November 2019.

As to the Property Consulting Group matter, I have repeatedly informed you
(including again on August 26, 2019) that the contract with Property Consulting Group has
a limitation of liability clause which is most likely enforceable and will limit Florida
Holdings’ damages to $4,000.00. I emailed Property Consulting Group’s most recent
settlement offer to you on Thursday, August 1, 2019. I recommended during our telephone
call on August 26, 2019 that you give me the authority to settle that matter for $30,000.00
or any amount in between the $30,000.00 and $10,000.00. You declined to give me that
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authority and, against my recommendation, directed that the matter proceed to trial. This
case does not contain good claims and again even if you win, the damages are most likely
limited to $4,000.00. Please see my email of August 1, 2019 attached as Exhibit “H".

Also, as you know I have scheduled Yoram Izhak’s deposition in the Property
Consulting Group case. However, Izhak’s lawyer has filed a Motion to Quash the Subpoena
and for Protective Order to keep that deposition from proceeding forward. A copy of the
Motion is attached hereto as Exhibit “I”” and my response is attached as Exhibit “J.” As we
discussed on August 26, 2019, Florida Holding wants to proceed with the Izhak deposition
and to contest the Motion.

As to the Carleen matter, the agreed upon stay of the proceedings expired on July 3.
2019. You had asked me to obtain that stay so as to not have to expend attorneys’ fees in
pursuing the claim. On August 26, 2019, you requested that I evaluate the damages in that
case and advise you whether Florida Holding should proceed with its claim. I will do that.
Harry, thank you for calling me today to discuss these matters.
Very truly yours,

Charles J. Bennardini



KatzMAN W ASSERMAN
BeENNARDINI & RUBINSTEIN

(561)477-7774 Boca Raton

REPLY TO:

July 24, 2019

ATTORNEY/CLIENT PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION

VIA EMAIL (hnrinc/@email.com)

Harry Dorvilier, Manager
Florida Holding 4800 LLC
88-25 163 Street
Jamaica, NY 11432

RE: Lauderhill Lending, LLC v. Florida Holding 4800, LLC, et al.
Case No. CACE-16-012986

Dear Harry:

Trial of this lawsuit is scheduled sometime during the three week period commencing
February 3, 2020. One of the requirements in the trial order is that I, as Plaintiff’s counsel,
coordinate the scheduling of pre-trial mediation. On Friday July 19, 2019, I contacted Glenn
Widom (*Widom™), counsel for Lauderhill Mall, to discuss who we should use as a mediator
and the mediation date. Widom advised me that Lauderhill Mall would not agree to a
mediation date until after the appellate court issues a mandate to the trial court instructing
the trial court how to proceed as a result of the recent appellate decision. In his response
email, Widom also raised an issue for the first time which issue has an adverse effect on four
of Florida Holdings™ claims. Widom stated that he just discovered a “mistake™ in Florida
Holdings’ pleadings involving the allegations related to the City of Lauderhill ordinance.
I bring this mistake to your attention now so that you and I can make informed decisions as
to how to move forward.

The mistake involves the [.auderhill ordinance which made use of the Sheriff’s spaces
in the Ideal Building non-conforming uses. When Scott Weires drafted the initial third party
complaint, he relied upon the July 13, 2009 minutes of the Regular Meeting of the
Commission of the City of Lauderhill, Florida in support of the fact that as of December 31,
2014, the Sheriff’s office no longer could use its leased spaces as correctional and judicial

BOCA RATON OFFICE

Boca CorroRATE Praza, Surts 140 AMTRUST Bans

PLanTATION, F 24
TELEPHONE 954/566-311] @ 954/5634466

i_A

TorL Free 1-80C- ‘Lf-‘\\‘;v“r'ER EXHlBIT




Harry Dorvilier
July 24,2019
Page 2

facilities. Although the meeting minutes identify December 31, 2014 as the date through
which the non-conforming use may continue, at some point after the July 13, 2009 meeting
the City of Lauderhill changed the date through which non-conforming uses could continue
until August 31, 2015. See Ordinance No. 090-07-133 attached hereto. This is the exact
same date which the Sheriff's Offices leases in the Idea) Building terminated.

This change of dates by the City of Lauderhill is fatal to four counts of the Amended
Third Party Complaint. Counts II (breach of contract as to the BSO leases), I1I (breach of the
implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing as to the BSO leases ), IV (breach of implied
covenant as 1o the BSO leases), and V (fraud as to the BSO leases) are no longer viable
claims. These four counts incorrectly rely on December 31, 2014 as the date when the
Sheriff*s Office could no longer use its spaces for judicial and correctional purposes.
Because the non-conforming use was actually extended by the ordinance to coincide with the
actual date of the termination of the Sheriff’s leases, there is no breach of contract or fraud
because the Sheriff did not have to Icave carly due to the ordinance. Although the Sheriff’s
Executive Director of the Department of Community Programs, David Scharf, testified that
but for the ordinance the Sheriff would have renewed the leases, I do not find that testimony
strong enough to continue with the claims.

I recommend that Florida Holding voluntarily dismiss these four counts. It is
particularly important that Florida Holding dismiss Count II because the Contract of Purchase
and Sale has a prevailing party contract provision. This means that if Florida Holding loses
this Count, Florida Holding would have to pay Lauderhill Mall’s attorneys’ fees. By
voluntarily dismissing these counts now, Florida Holding avoids liability for attorneys’ fees.
Lauderhiil Mall has spent little (if any) money defending Count 11 and has not yet raised the
date issue in its responsive pleadings or by motion. We need to act before 1t dogs.

There is another complication which is well known to you. You signed a Contract of
Purchase and Sale with an “as is” clause. Paragraph 13 of the contract states that Florida
Holding purchased the property “in its As Is condition and based on Buyer’s own inspection,
investigation and evaluation.” Based on this clause and during litigation by Scott Weires of
the summary judgment which foreclosed on the mortgage. the Court already hinted that
summary judgment in Lauderhill Mall’s favor is likely as to Counts VI (fraud in the
inducement as to the material condition of the property), VII (negligent misrepresentation as
to the material condition of the property) and VIII (negligence as to the material condition
of the property). Because there is no attorneys’ fees issue as to these common law claims and
I am not aware of any proposals for settlement being served by Lauderhill Mall, we can
continue to litigate these claims, although likely unsuccessfully.
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My recommendation is that Florida Holding voluntarily dismiss Counts 1I through V
of the Amended Third Party Complaint and allegations in Counts VI through VilI regarding
the City ordinance. You and I need to have a telephone call to discuss these issues.

Very truly yours,

BrealliZe

Charles J. Bennardini



ORDINANCE NO. 090-07-133

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF
LAUDERHILL, FLORIDA  AMENDING THE LAND
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS PERTAINING  TO
CORRECTIONAL AND JUDICIAL FACILITIES; AMENDING
SCHEDULE A., LAND USE CLASSIFICATIONS BY ADDING A
LAND USE CLASSIFICATION AND DEFINITION FOR
CORRECTIONAL AND JUDICIAL FACILITY; AMENDING
SCHEDULE B., PERMITTED AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION USES,
BY ADDING CORRECTIONAL AND JUDICIAL FACILITIES AS A
LAND USE CATEGORY AND BY ADDING AN ASTERISK IN
THE COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL, GENERAL COMBMERCIAL
AND COMMUNITY FACILITY ZONING DISTRICTS; AMENDING
ARTICLE Hil., ZONING DISTRICTS, PART 5.0., SPECIAL
REGULATIONS FOR SPECIFIC LAND USE CLASSIFICATIONS,
BY CREATING SECTION 5.13, CORRECTIONAL AND
JUDICIAL FACILITIES; ADDING SUBSECTION 5.13.1.,
PROHIBITED USE; AMORTIZATION AND ALLOWING
EXISTING CORRECTIONAL AND JUDICIAL FACILITY USES IN
THE COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL, GENERAL COMMERCIAL
ZONING AND COMMUMITY FACILITY DISTRICTS TO
CONTINUE AS A LECAL NONCONFORMING USE UNTIL
AUGUST 31, 2015 PROVIDING FINDINGS AND
CONCLUSIONS; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING
FOR CODIFICATION; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE
(REQUESTED BY COMMISSIONER DALE V.C. HOLNESS)

WHEREAS, the City Commission has adopted a Comprehensive
Plan as is required by the Local Government Comprehensive Planning
and Land Development Regulation Act (Act), which Comprehensive
Plan was subseguently determined to be in-compliance with said Act;
and

WHEREAS, Section 163.3202, Florida Statutes, requires each
municipality to adopt or amend and enforce iand development-
regulations that are consistent with and implement their adopted
comprehensive plan; and

WHEREAS, on Jjune 11™, 1990, the City Commission impiement
its adopted Comprehensive Plan as is required by Section 163.3202,




Florida Statutes, by adopting the City of Lauderhiit Land
Development Regulations (LDR); and

WHEREAS, Paragraph 163.3202(2)b), Florida Statutes, requires
the land development regulations contain specific and detailed
provisions necessary to regulate the use of land and water for those
land use categories included in the iand use element and ensure the
compatibility of adjacent uses and provide for open spaces; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that the Land
Development Regulations dg not contain a land use classification or
definition for a correctional and judicial facility uses and finds that
the Planning and Zoning Department has cenciuded such facilities
are a prohibited use; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that the Pianning and
Zoning Department has concluded that any correctional and judicial
facility operating within the City is an illegal nonconforming use; and

WHEREAS, the City Commiission finds that the Broward Sheriff's
Office has been operating within the Community Commercial zoning
district a caorrectional facility se; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission desires to work cooperatively
with the Broward Sheriff's office to aillow such use to continue to
operate for an additional period of time so that they can
appropriately plan for the relocation of the facility; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission concludes that the Land
Development Regulations shoutd be amended to allow within the
Community Commercial, General Commercial and Community Facility
zoning districts the existing correctional and judicial facility to
continue operating until becember 31%, 2014; and

WHEREAS, at their duly noticed meeting and public hearing of
June 30™, 2009, the City's Planning and Zoning Board, sitting as the
Local Planning Agency (LPA) entered the Development Review Report
on the proposed Ordinance into the record, adopted the findings
and conclusions supporting the Ordinance’s adoption, and
recommended the City Commission adopt the Ordinance and
incorporate it into the LDR; and




WHEREAS, at their duly noticed meeting and public hearing of
July 13™, 2009, the City Commission considered the record, adopted
findings and conclusions, and approved the proposed Ordinance on
first reading; and

WHEREAS, at their duly noticed meeting and public hearing of
August 31, 2009, the City Commission oh second reading adopted
the Ordinance incorporating revisions to the LDR.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE iT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. Correctional and judicial facilities defined. Land
Development Regulations Schedule A, Land Use Classifications, is
hereby amended add a classification, as set forth below.

CORRECTIONAL AND JUDICIAL FACWITIES: A community facility use
operated or sponsored or supervised or funded, in whole or in part,
by a federal, state or county agency responsible for correctional or.
judicial services, such as but not limited to, the U.S. Department of
Justice, the Florida Department of Corrections. the Florida
Department of Juvenile Justice, the Florida Department of Law
‘Enforcement, the Florida Parole Commission, the Florida Judicial
‘Branch, and the Broward County Sherriff. This includes, but is not
limited to correctional facilities, detention facilities, probation and
parole offices, administrative offices, and courthouses, but does not
include the City Police Station.

SECTION 2. Schedule B amended. Land Development
Regulations Schedule B., Permitted and Special Exception Uses, is
hereby amended to add correctional and judicial facilities and
asterisk as a land use category aliowable in the Community
Commercial, General Commercial and Community Facility zoning
districts as set forth in Exhibit 1.

SECTION 3. Special regulations. Land Development
Regulations Article ili, Zonhing Districts, Part 5.0., Special Reguiations
for Specific Land Use Classifications, is hereby amended by adding
Section 5.13., Correctional and judicial facilities, as set forth below.

sec. 5.13. Correctional and judicial facilities.




SECTION 4. Allowable use. Land Development Regulations
Article I, Zoning Districts, Part 5.0., Special Regulations for Specific
rand Use Classifications, Section 5.13,, Correctional and judicial
facilities, is hereby amended by adding Subsection 5.13.1., as set
forth below.

1. Prohibited use; amortization. A correctional and judicial
facility shall be a prohibited use; however, any existing
correctional or jugicial facility within the Community
commercial, .General Commercial or Community Facility
zoning districts may continue to operate as a legal non-
conforming use until August 31, 2015. Thereafter, the
land use shall cease and be abandoned.

SECTION 5. Findings and Conclusions. The Development
Review Report prepared by City staff is attached hereto,
incorporated herein, and is hereby adopted as the findings of fact
and conclusions of law to support the Ordinance amending the Land
Development Regulations.

SECTION 6. Conflict. All ordinances or parts of ordinances, all
resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith be and the
same are hereby repealed as to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 7. Codification. The pravisions of this Ordinance shall
become and be made a part of the City of Lauderhiil, Florida Land
Development Regulations; sections of this Ordinance may be
renumbered or re-lettered to accomplish such intention; and the
word “ordinance” may be changed to ‘“articie,” "part,” "section,” or
other appropriate word.

SECTION 8. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect
immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED on first reading this  13tn day of _ July , 2009.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on second reading this ,;.. day of
August ; 2009.
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PRESIDWG® OFFICER

ATTEST:

(gm ohide m/@mdu; i

CITY CLERK
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Jennifer Mannon

= Si=—= —
From: Charlie Bennardini
Sent: Friday, July 26, 2019 12:43 PM
To: Harry Dorvilier
Cc: Jennifer Mannon; Robert J. Hauser
Subject: FW: Lauderhill Lending, LLC v. Florida Holding 4800, LLC
Attachments: letter to Harry Dorvilier 7-24-19.pdf

Good afternoon, Harry. Thank you for calling me. You and | discussed the content of my July 24, 2019 letter and you
stated that you would get back to me with your decision after you get a second opinion. | look forward to hearing back
from you.

Charles J. Bennardini, Esqg.

Katzman Wasserman Bennardini & Rubinstein, P.A.
7900 Glades Road, Suite 140

Boca Raton, FL 33434

561 477-7774

561 477-7447 fax

Email: cjp@kwblaw.com

From: Jennifer Mannon

Sent: Friday, July 26, 2019 9:52 AM

To: Harry Dorvilier <hnrinc@gmail.com>

Cc: Charlie Bennardini <cjp@kwblaw.com>

Subject: FW: Lauderhill Lending, LLC v. Florida Holding 4800, LLC

Good morning Mr. Dorvilier,

Mr. Bennardini tried to reach you the past two days by telephone and left you two voicemails
and an email. He has not received a call back from you. Please call him back today with
respect to the attached letter. If you try calling him prior to 11:00 a.m., please call him on his
cell phone number which is (561) 289-8399.

Thank you.

Jennifer A. Mannon, Legal Assistant to

Charles J. Bennardini, Esquire

Katzman Wasserman Bennardini & Rubinstein, P.A.
7900 Glades Road, Suite 140

Boca Raton, FL. 33434

561 477-7774

561 477-7447 fax EXHIBIT

|




Email: jam{kwblaw.com

From: Jennifer Mannon

Sent: Wednesday, July 24, 2019 4:15 PM

To: Harry Dorvilier <hnrine@gmait.com>

Cc: Charlie Bennardini <cib@kwblaw.com>; Steven Katzman <smk@kwblaw.com>; Michelle Mize <mrm@kwblaw.cormi>
Subject: Lauderhill Lending, LLC v. Florida Holding 4800, LLC

Good afternoon. Please review the attached and let us know if you have any questions.

Jennifer A. Mannon, Legal Assistant to

Charles J. Bennardini, Esquire

Katzman Wasserman Bennardini & Rubinstein, P.A.
7900 Glades Road, Suite 140

Boca Raton, FL 33434

561 477-7774

561 477-7447 fax

Email: jam@kwblaw.com
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Charlie Bennardini

From: Robert J. Hauser <hauser@phflorida.com>

Sent: Wednesday, August 14, 2019 10:41 AM

To: Harry Dorvilier

Ce: Charlie Bennardini

Subject: Personal and Confidential - Lauderhill City Ordinance
Attachments: letter to Harry Dorvilier 7-24-19.pdf

Confidential / Work Product / Privileged
Dear Harry,

| have reviewed the city Ordinance that Charlie pulled from the City of Lauderhill. The important language is here:

1. Prohibited use: amortization. A correctional and judicial
facility shall be a prohibited use; however, any existing
correctional or judicial facility within the Community
Commercial, General Commercial or Community Facility
Zoning districts may continue to operate as a legal non-
conforming use until August 31, 2015. Thereafter, the
land use shall cease and be abandoned.

It is clear to Charlie, and now to me, that the city ordinance did not require the Sheriff to pull out of your building in
2014.

According to Charlie, the leases ended on August 15, 2015, and that is the date that the same use was already permitted
by the City from 2009 forward.

So if the Sheriff pulled out of your building, it wasn't directly or immediately because of the ordinance. The Ordinance
prevented the Sheriff from renewing in 2015, but that is a different issue.
The Sheriff got into a dispute with you and was never going to renew the lease in 2015.

Under the Florida Rules of Professional Responsibility, Charlie is not permitted to pursue a claim that he now knows is
based on incorrect information.

We now know that the City ordinance would have permitted the Sheriff to remain as late as August 31, 2015, and your
attorney ethically cannot present contrary information to the trial court.

Accordingly, Charlie needs to amend the complaint or drop the claims that relate to the Ordinance, even if those claims
have fee-shifting consequences.

Charlie says the purchase-and-sale contract had a fee-shifting contract, so the ultimate winner of this LMI lawsuit will
end up with a fee and cost judgment against the loser.

Whether you continue to pursue some other claim relating to the condition of the building is up to you; itis a strategy
decision only you can make.

Both Charlie and | feel that your previous claims relating to the roof and HVAC are weak and vulnerable to another
summary judgment, because of the ‘as is’ clause in the purchase-and-sale agreement.

Judge Singhal didn’t like those claims in 2018 and he will probably rule against them readily in 2019 on summary
judgment.

My personal view is that 4800 needs to talk to a bankruptcy attorney about (1) what deficiency, if any, has resulted or
will result from the foreclosure; and (2) how, if it is possible at all, to protect 4800’s interest in the other building at
University Drive.




Best regards,

Rob

Fobert J. Hauser
Shareholder
Board Certified by The Florida Bar in Appeliate Practice

Evaluated for Professionalism and Tested for Expertise

Pankauski Hauser PLLC

415 South Olive Avenue

West Paim Beach, Fiorida 33401
{561) 514 - 0900 Ext. 102
hauser@phflorida.com

E-MAIL CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The contents of this e-mail message and any attachments are intended
solely for the addressee(s) and may contain confidential and/or legally privileged information. If you are not the
intended recipient of this message or if this message has been addressed to you in error, please immediately
alert the sender by reply e-mail and then delete this message and any attachments. If you are not the intended
recipient, you are notified that any use, dissemination, distribution, copying, or storage of this message or any
attachment is strictly prohibited.




Charlie Bennardini

From: Charlie Bennardini

Sent: Friday, August 16, 2019 12:42 PM

To: 'Harry Dorvilier

Cc: ‘Robert J. Hauser'

Subject: FW: Florida Holding 4800, LLC v. Lauderhill Mall Investment, LLC
Attachments: notice of dropping counts.pdf; Amended Third Party Complaint.pdf

Good afternoon, Harry. There is a typo in my email below. It should state that Rob Hauser’s analysis is correct, not
incorrect.

Charles J. Bennardini, Esq.

Katzman Wasserman Bennardini & Rubinstein, P.A.
7900 Glades Road, Suite 140

Boca Raton, FL 33434

561477-7774

561 477-7447 fax

Email: cjb@kwblaw.com

From: Charlie Bennardini

Sent: Friday, August 16, 2019 12:30 PM

To: 'Harry Dorvilier' <hnrinc@gmail.com>

Cc: 'Robert J. Hauser' <hauser@phflorida.com>; Jennifer Mannon <jam@kwblaw.com>
Subject: FW: Florida Holding 4800, LLC v. Lauderhill Mall Investment, LLC

Good afternoon, Harry. | trust you read Rob Hauser’s analysis in his email to you of August 14, 2019. Rob’s analysis is
incorrect. | have a legal and ethical duty to file the notice of dropping claims attached hereto. Please advise that you
agree that | may do so. If you disagree, we need to talk. Of course, we can talk either way, but if you do not agree | will
be unable to continue in this case. | also attached the Amended Third Party Complaint for your reference.

We also need to discuss the PCG and Carleen matters.
I am in court this afternoon, but am available all week next week.

Charles J. Bennardini, Esq.

Katzman Wasserman Bennardini & Rubinstein, P.A.
7900 Glades Road, Suite 140

Boca Raton, FL 33434

561 477-7774

561 477-7447 fax

Email: cib@kwblaw.com

From: Jennifer Mannon

Sent: Friday, August 16, 2019 12:24 PM

To: Charlie Bennardini <cjb@kwhblaw.com>

Subject: Florida Holding 4800, LLC v. Lauderhill Mall Investment, LLC

EXHIBIT

1 g Q
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Jennifer A. Mannon, Legal Assistant 10

Charles J. Bennardini, Esquire

Katzman Wasserman Bennardini & Rubinstein, P.A.
7900 Glades Road, Suite 140

Boca Raton, FL 33434

561 477-7774

561 477-7447 fax

Email: jam@kwblaw.com




Charlie Bennardini

From: Charlie Bennardini

Sent: Wednesday, August 21, 2019 2:16 PM

To: 'Harry Dorvilier'

Cc: ‘Robert J. Hauser'; Jennifer Mannon

Subject: FW: Florida Holding 4800, LLC v. Lauderhill Mall Investment, LLC
Attachments: notice of dropping counts.pdf; Amended Third Party Complaint.pdf

Good afternoon, Harry. Please advise ASAP whether you agree to the notice of dropping parties. We spoke about it on
Monday and | emailed to you another copy of the Lauderhill ordinance and the July 2009 City Council meeting

minutes. We need to drop the counts before LMI’s and Yoram’s lawyer files a motion for summary judgment as to these
claims and could result in Florida Holding being liable for LMI’s attorneys’ fees and costs in preparing the motion for
summary judgment. Thanks.

Charles J. Bennardini, Esq.

Katzman Wasserman Bennardini & Rubinstein, P.A.
7900 Glades Road, Suite 140

Boca Raton, FL 33434

561477-7774

561 477-7447 fax

Email: cjb@kwblaw.com

From: Charlie Bennardini

Sent: Friday, August 16, 2019 12:30 PM

To: 'Harry Dorvilier' <hnrinc@gmail.com>

Cc: 'Robert J. Hauser' <hauser@phflorida.com>; Jennifer Mannon <jam@kwblaw.com>
Subject: FW: Florida Holding 4800, LLC v. Lauderhill Mall Investment, LLC

Good afternoon, Harry. | trust you read Rob Hauser’s analysis in his email to you of August 14, 2019. Rob's analysis is

co ™M ocorreet. | have a legal and ethical duty to file the notice of dropping claims attached hereto. Please advise that you

&3

agree that | may do so. If you disagree, we need to talk. Of course, we can talk either way, but if you do not agree | will
be unable to continue in this case. | also attached the Amended Third Party Complaint for your reference.

We also need to discuss the PCG and Carleen matters.
| am in court this afternoon, but am available all week next week.

Charles J. Bennardini, Esq.

Katzman Wasserman Bennardini & Rubinstein, P.A.
7900 Glades Road, Suite 140

Boca Raton, FL 33434

561477-7774

561 477-7447 fax

Email: cjb@kwblaw.com

From: Jennifer Mannon
Sent: Friday, August 16, 2019 12:24 PM




To: Charlie Bennardini <cjp@kwbiaw.ccm>
Subject: Florida Holding 4800, LLC v. Lauderhill Mall Investment, LLC

Jennifer A. Mannon, Legal Assistant to

Charles J. Bennardini, Esquire

Katzman Wasserman Bennardini & Rubinstein, P.A.
7900 Glades Road, Suite 140

Boca Raton, FL. 33434

561 477-7774

561 477-7447 fax

Email: jam@kwblaw.com
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY. FLORIDA

LAUDERHILL LENDING, LILC. CASE NO. CACE-16-012986
A Florida Limited Liability Company,

Plaintiff,
V.

FLORIDA HOLDING 4800 LLC, a Florida
limited liability company; SOUTH FFLORIDA
REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCIL, a Florida
body corporate and politic; and UNKNOWN
TENANT(S) IN POSSESSION;

Defendants.

FLORIDA HOLDING 4800, LLC, a Florida
Limited Liability Company,

Third Party Plaintiff,
V.

LAUDERHILL MALL INVESTMENT, LLC,
a Florida Limited Liability Company,

Third Party Defendant.

NOTICE OF DROPPING CLAIMS RELATING TO CITY ORDINANCE

Third Party Plaintiff Florida Holding 4800 (“FH 48007) gives notice of dropping
claims and allegations relating to the City of Lauderhill, Florida Ordinance and states:

1. FH 4800 drops Counts II, 111, IV and V of the Amended Third Party
Complaint.

£of FH 4800 also drops the allegations in paragraphs 74 through 76 of Count VI,

paragraph 83 of Count VII, and paragraphs 5 through 19 of the General Allegations.



t = =N
DRAFT
Florida Holding 4800, LLC v. Lauderhill Mall Investment, LLC

Case No. CACE-16-012986
Notice of Dropping Claims

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served
using the Florida Courts e-Filing Portal on Glenn L. Widom, Esq.. Glenn L. Widom, P.A.,
696 N.E. 125" Street, North Miami, FI. 33161, gwidom@gwidomlaw.com. and Robert J.
Hauser, Esq.. Pankauski Hauser PLLC, 415 South Olive Avenue, West Palm Beach, FL
33401, courtfilings@phflorida.com: hauser@phflorida.com: kerry@phflorida.com on this
~ day of August, 2019.

KATZMAN, WASSERMAN,

BENNARDINI & RUBINSTEIN, P.A.

Co-Counsel for Defendant/Third Party Plaintiff
Florida Holding 4800 LLC

Suite 140/Boca Corporate Plaza

7900 Glades Road

Boca Raton. FLL 33434

Phone: (561) 477-7774

Fax: (561)477-7447

DRAFT

STEVEN M. KATZMAN, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 375861
smk@kwblaw.com; mrm@kwblaw.com
CHARLES J. BENNARDINI, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 694241
¢jbwkwblaw.com; jamwkwblaw.com

By:

K:\Florida Holding 4800 LLC\adv. Lauderhill Lending (12986)\Pleadings\notice of dropping counts.wpd




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

LAUDERHILL LENDING, LLC, CASE NO. CACE-16-012986
A Florida Limited Liability Company,

Plaintiff,
V.

FLLORIDA HOLDING 4800 LLC, a Florida
limited liability company; SOUTH FLORIDA
REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCIL, a Florida
body corporate and politic; and UNKNOWN
TENANT(S) IN POSSESSION;

Defendants.

FLORIDA HOLDING 4800, LLC, a Florida
Limited Liability Company,

Third Party Plaintiff,
V.

LAUDERHILL MALL INVESTMENT, LLC,
a Florida Limited Liability Company,

Third Party Defendant.
/

AMENDED THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT
Third Party Plaintiff FLORIDA HOLDING 4800, LLC sues Third Party Defendant
LAUDERHILL MALL INVESTMENT, LLC and alleges:

JURISDICTION, PARTIES AND VENUE

1. This is an action for damages in excess of $15,000 exclusive of interest,

attorney's fees, and costs and is within the subject matter jurisdiction of this Court.




Lavderdale Lending, LLC v. Florida Holding 4800, LLC, et al.
Case No. CACE-16-012986
Amended Third Party Complaint

2. Third Party Plaintiff FLORIDA HOLDING 4800, LLC ("FH 4800") i1s a
limited liability company organized and authorized to conduct business within the state of
Florida. FH 4800 was the owner of commercial real property located at 4200 NW l6th Street,
Lauderhill, Broward County, Florida (referred to herein as the "Property”) which is the
subject of the instant dispute.

3. Third Party Defendant LAUDERHILL MALL INVESTMENT, LLC (“LMI”)
is a limited liability company organized and authorized to conduct business within the state
of Florida. LMI is the seller of the Property. The Property is the subject matter of a Contract
of Purchase and Sale between LMI as seller and FH 4800 as buyer (the “Contract”). A copy
of the Contract is attached hereto as Exhibit “A.”

4, Venue is proper in this Court because the Property is located in Broward
County, Florida.

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS

A. The BSO Leases

5. On or about July 12, 2007, non-party LM Ideal, LL.C ("LM Ideal") purchased
the Property.

6. At the time of the purchase by LM Ideal, the Property already had several
long-term leases in place with the Broward County Sheriffs Office (the "BSO Tenant"). As
with any commercial property, much of the value of ownership of the Property derived from

2




Lauderdale Lending, LLC v. Florida Holding 4800, LLC, et al.
Case No. CACE-16-012986
Amended Third Party Complaint

the future income stream associated with the rental payments that would be received from
the leases with the BSO Tenant (the "BSO Leases").

7. Beginning in or about March 2010, .M Ideal executed amendments to the BSO
Leases which extended the lease terms through August 31, 2015,

8. On or about March 20, 2012, LM Ideal sold the Property to LMI. As a result
of the sale, LMI thereafter became the beneficiary of the income stream from the BSO
Leases.

9. On or about March 26,2013, LMI entered into the Contract to sell the Property
to FH 4800 for $4,800,000.

10.  Asrepresentations and warranties in §17F of the Contract, LMI stated to FH
4800 that "the Leases delivered to Buyer are true and correct and have not been modified.”
This specifically included, without limitation, the BSO Leases and their term.

11, LMI even delivered a copy of the BSO Leases to FH 4800,

12, OnJune7,2013, and in reliance upon the representations and warranties made
by LMI with regard to the BSO Leases, FH 4800 closed the transaction and purchased the
Property (the “Closing™).

13.  After the Closing, FH 4800 began to receive the income stream derived from

the BSO Leases in an amount exceeding $30,000 per month.

L2




Lauderdale Lending, LLC v. Florida Holding 4800, LLC, et al.
Case No. CACE-16-012986
Amended Third Party Complaint

14.  Thereafter, FH 4800 received notice from the BSO Tenant that it intended to
vacate the Property no later than December 31, 2014 pursuant to an ordinance passed by the
City of Lauderhill in 2009.

15, Pursuant to Ordinance No. 090-07-133 (the "Ordinance"), the City of
Lauderhill had down-zoned the Property such that the use associated with the BSO Tenant
Leases became a prohibited use that could only continue as a legal, nonconforming use
through December 31, 2014,

16.  Thenotice about the BSO Leases was the first time that FH 4800 learned about
the Ordinance and its impact on the BSO Leases.

17.  Prior to December 31, 2014, the tenant of the BSO Leases did indeed vacate
the Property at least eight months early.

18.  FH 4800 has been damaged by LMI with respect to the BSO Leases because
it has lost lease revenue of approximately $1,259,422.09.

19.  LMI had direct knowledge of the Ordinances and actively concealed that
information from FH 4800 notwithstanding its contractual representations and warranties.
C. Misrepresentations and Active Concealment of the Condition of the Property

20.  Priortoentering into the Contract, FH 4800 entered intonegotiations with LMI

to purchase the Property.




Lauderdale Lending, LLC v. Florida Holding 4800, LLC, et al.
Case No. CACE-16-012986
Amended Third Party Complaint

21, During the negotiations and in an effort to expeditiously sell the Property to FH
4800, LMI engaged in a scheme of various affirmative misrepresentations and active
concealment about the condition of the Property.

22.  Contemporaneous with active concealment of defects in the roof, LMI
affirmatively represented to FH 4800 that the roof had always been well maintained, had no
history of active leaks, and was recently replaced.

23. LM also affirmatively represented that the HVAC system never had any
problems, was fully serviceable and without issue.

24.  On or about March 21, 2013, and as a of consequence the affirmative
misrepresentations and active concealment, FH 4800 entered into the Contract.

25, After the Closing, the true condition of the Property revealed itself when
tenants began to complain about roof leaks, HVAC failures, and significant mold growth.

26.  Asrelated to the roof, various leaks developed at the Property which caused
FH 4800 to make repairs.

27.  During the course of making the roof repairs, FH 4800 discovered that LMI
had undertaken efforts to actively conceal an old, decaving, damaged, and actively leaking
roof by covering the damaged areas of the roof to hide the leaking condition and to make the

roof look like 1t had been well maintained.

(W]




Lauderdale Lending, LLC v. Florida Holding 4800, LLC, er al.
Case No. CACE-16-012986
Amended Third Party Complaint

28, FH 4800 also discovered that the roof was not recently replaced as
affirmatively represented by L. MI.

29.  Asrelated to the HVAC system, the chillers that support the air conditioning
units within the Property began to fail which caused FH 4800 to make repairs.

30.  During the course of making the HVAC system repairs, FH 4800 discovered
that the HVAC system had not operated properly for many months prior to the purchase of
the Property by FH 4800, was not serviceable and without issues as affirmatively
misrepresented by LMI. Instead the HVAC system was the cause of a significant mold
condition prior to the Closing which condition was actively concealed by LMI.

31. FH 4800 was damaged by LMI with respect to the HVAC system because new
chillers had to be installed at the Property and the resulting mold condition required
remediation.

32, As a result of a scheme of active concealment and affirmative
misrepresentations relating to the roof, the HVAC system and related mold condition, and
BSO Leases, FH 4800 was damaged.

33.  Allconditions precedent to the filing of this action have occurred, been waived,
or otherwise performed.

34, FH 4800 has retained the undersigned law firm to pursue this third party

complaint and has agreed to pay reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs.



Lauderdale Lending, LLC v. Florida Holding 4800, LLC, et al.
Case No. CACE-16-012986
Amended Third Party Complaint

COUNT 1
RESCISSION

35. FH 4800 re-alleges and incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 34 as
though fully set forth herein.

36.  This is an action for rescission.

37.  FH 4800 entered into the Contract with LMI.

38.  The Contract purported to convey ownership of the Property representing that
the BSO Leases were "true and correct,” a fact which materially affected the value of the
Property, tn exchange for the payment of money.

39.  FH 4800 made the required payments to LMI but did not receive the Property
as represented.

40.  Specifically, LMI conveyed the Property without the full benefit of the BSO
Leases as represented and agreed upon, which LMI knew or should have known about but
kept purposely hidden from FH 4800 in an effort to expeditiously sell the Property for
maximum profit.

41.  Asallegedin 9920 through 32, LMl also engaged in misrepresentations, active
concealment and an overall scheme creating a false impression as to the Property. Such facts

support rescission.



Lauderdale Lending, LLC v. Florida Holding 4800, LLC, et al.
Case No. CACE-16-012986
Amended Third Party Complaint

42.  LMI either mistakenly understood the Property and the BSO Leases to be as
represented or knowingly induced Third-Party Plaintiff to purchase the Property so that it
could perpetrate a fraud.

43.  As aresult, as to the BSO Leases, either a mutual mistake occurred because
both parties were unaware of the defective condition of the Property, or LMI undertook to
perpetrate a fraud.

44.  Nonetheless, either ground is the proper basis for rescission of the Contract.

45.  Prior to the foreclosure sale of the Property, FH 4800 remained ready, willing
and able to restore LMI to the status quo by returning the Property in exchange for a return
of the purchase price paid. FL 4800 rescinded the Contract and notified LMI of its intention
to return the Property in exchange for a full refund of the purchase price.

WHEREFORE, Third-Party Plaintiff Florida Holding 4800, LLC demands judgment
for rescission against Third-Party Defendant Lauderhill Mall Investment, LL.C, for costs
together with such other and further relief as is just and proper.

COUNT I
BREACH OF CONTRACT

46.  FH 4800 re-alleges and incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 19, 33,

and 34 as though fully set forth herein.

47, This 1s an action for breach of contract.




Lauderdale Lending, LLC v. Florida Holding 4800, LLC, et al.
Case No. CACE-16-012986
Amended Third Party Complaint

48.  LMI and FH 4800 entered into the Contract.

49. LMl breached §17F of the Contract by delivering BSO leases which were not
true and correct and by failing to disclose the effect of the Ordinance on the BSO Leases.

30.  Asaresult of the breach, FH 4800 was damaged.

WHEREFORE Third-Party Plaintiff Florida Holding4800, LILC demands judgment
for damages against Third-Party Defendant Lauderhill Mall Investment, LLC including pre-
judgment interest, attorney's fees pursuant to the Contract, costs and for such other relief as
may be just and proper.

COUNT 111

BRFEACH OF IMPLIED COVENANT OF
GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING

51.  FH 4800 re-alleges and incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 34 as
though fully set forth herein.

52. FH 4800 and LMI entered into the Contract.

53.  Included within all Florida contracts is an implied covenant of good faith and
fair dealing that neither party will do anything to unfairly interfere with rights of the other
party to the contract to receive the contract’s benefits.

54.  FH 4800 performed its obligations under the Contract by paving the purchase

price.




Lauderdale Lending, LLC v. Florida Holding 4800, LLC, et al.
Case No. CACE-16-012986
Arnended Third Party Complaint

55.  LMI breached the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing in various
ways including, without limitation, affirmatively concealing and affirmatively
misrepresenting matters of substantial and material importance to FH 4800 resulting in the
purchase of the Property for an amount far exceeding the true market value of the same.

56.  Asaresult of the foregoing breaches of the implied covenant of good faith and
fair dealing, 'H 4800 has been damaged.

WHEREFORE Third-Party Plaintift I*lorida Holding 4800, LLLC demands judgment
for damages against Third-Party Defendant Lauderhill Mall Investment, LLC including pre-
judgment interest, attorney's fees pursuant to the Contract, costs and for such other relief as
may be just and proper.

COUNT IV
BREACH OF IMPLIED CONTRACT

57. FH 4800 re-alleges and incorporates by reference paragraphs | through 34 as
though fully set forth herein.

58.  Thisis an action for breach of implied contract against LMI. LMI] entered into
the Contract with FH 4800 for the sale and purchase of the Property.

59.  Implied within the Contract is a representation that 1.MI was truthful about the
circumstances relating to the Property and was not aware of any specific information that

materially affected the value of the Property that contradicted its affirmative representations.

10




Lauderdale Lending, LLC v. Florida Holding 4860, LLC, et al.
Case No. CACE-16-012986
Amended Third Party Complaint

60.  LMI breached the implied term of the Contract by failing to disclose to FH
4800 the BSO Leases were not as represented, which was a material defect that materially
affected the value of the Property.

61.  Asaresult of the foregoing, FH 4800 has suffered damages including, without
limitation, the monies paid pursuant to the closing of the transaction and purchase price of
the Property, the loss of the income stream associated with the BSO Leases, loss of the value
of its money, loss of the value of the Property, loss of monies paid for insurance. taxes, loss
of the resale value of the Property, loss of the use of the Property, lost time, and loss of all
other monies paid for or on behalf of said Property.

WHEREFORE, Third-Party Plaintiff Florida Holding 4800, L1.C demands judgment
for damages against Third-Party Defendant Lauderhill Mall Investment, LLC, including pre-
judgment interest, attorney's fees pursuant to the Contract, costs and for such other relief as
may be just and proper.

COUNT V
FRAUD

62.  FH 4800 rc-alleges and incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 34 as
though fully set forth herein.

63. This is an action for fraud.

11




Lauderdale Lending, LLC v. Florida Holding 4800, LLC, et al.
Case No. CACE-16-012986
Amended Third Party Complaint

64.  Subsequent to the sale of the Property to Florida 4800, affirmative material
misrepresentations and active concealment of material facts were discovered by FH 4800
relating to the BSO Leases.

65.  The misrepresentations and concealment constituted a defect in the Property
and was known to LMI and was purposely hidden from FH 4800 in an effort to expeditiously
sell the Property for maximum profit.

66.  The failure of LMI to disclose accurate information to the FH 3800 was the
result of fraud and/or misrepresentation.

67.  Said fraud and/or misrepresentation was perpetrated in an effort to ensure
closing of the transaction and to dispose of commercial real property at an inflated price.

68.  Upon information and belief, LMI concealed the CDW condition from the
‘Third-Party Plaintiff.

69.  Third-Party Plaintiff relied on the misrepresentations to its detriment.

70.  Had FH 4800 been aware of the true nature of the BSO Leases that was not
disclosed, 1t would not have purchased the Property.

71.  As a direct and proximate result of the foregoing, FH 4800 has suffered
damages, including, but not limited to, diminution in the value of the Property, loss of rental
income, loss of monies paid for insurance and taxes, loss of use of the Property, and loss of
all other monies paid for or on behalf of said Property.

12



Lauderdale Lending, LLC v. Florida Holding 4800, LLC, et al.
Case No. CACE-16-012986
Amended Third Party Complaint

WHEREFORE, Third-Party Plaintiff Florida Holding 4800, LLC demands judgment
for damages against Third-Party Defendant Lauderhill Mall Investment LLC, including pre-
judgment interest, costs, together with such other and further relief as is just and proper.

COUNT VI
FRAUD IN THE INDUCEMENT

72.  FH 4800 re-alleges and incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 9, 20
through 34 as though fuily set forth herein.

73.  This is an action for fraud in the inducement.

74.  Prior to closing, LMI actively concealed material facts concerning the BSO
Leases by intentionally omitting any information regarding the fact that the BSO Leases
would terminate on December 31, 2014, well before the stated termination dates of August
31, 2013,

75, LMI knew or should have known the active concealment.

76. LMl intended that the active concealment would induce FH 4800 to rely upon
the absence of knowledge about the BSO Leases and purchase the Property.

77. LMl also engaged in misrepresentations, active concealment and a scheme of
creating false impressions as alleged in paragraphs 20 through 34 above.

78.  LMI knew or should have known the falsity of the misrepresentations,

omissions, and active concealment.
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Case No. CACE-16-012986
Amended Third Party Complaint

79.  FL 4800 relied upon the above misrepresentations and/or omissions and/or
active concealment and purchased the Property.

80.  Asadirect and proximate result of the foregoing, FH 4800 has been damaged.

WHEREFORE, Third-Party Plaintiff Florida Holding 4800, LLLLC demands judgment
for damages against Third-Party Defendant Lauderhill Mall Investment for damages
including pre-judgment interest, costs and such other and further relief as is just and proper.

COUNT Vil
NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION

81.  FH 4800 re-alleges and incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 9, 20
through 34 as though fully set forth herein,

82.  This is an action for negligent misrepresentation,

83.  LMI misrepresented material facts to FH 4800 concerning the BSO Leases as
related to the Property which material facts LMI believed to be true but which were in fact
false.

84.  LMI also misrepresented material facts to FH 4800 concerning the condition
of the Property which material facts .MI believed to be true but which were in fact false.

85.  LMI should have known through the exercise of reasonable care that said

represcntations were false,
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Lauderdale Lending, LLC v. Florida Holding 4800, LLC, et al.
Case No. CACE-16-012986
Amended Third Party Complaint

86. LMl intended to induce FH 4800 into signing the Contract by relying on the
misrepresentations.

&7.  FH 4800 justifiably relied on LMI's misrepresentations.

88.  Asadirect and proximate result of the foregoing, FH 4800 has been damaged.

WHERETORE, Third-Party Plaintiff Florida Holding 4800, LLC demands judgment
for damages against Third-Party Defendant Lauderhill Mall Investment, including pre-
judgment interest, costs and for such other and further relief as is just and proper.

COUNT VIII
NEGLIGENCE AGAINST LMI

89. M 4800 re-alleges and incorporaies by reference paragraphs | through 34 as
though fully set forth herein.

90.  This is an action for negligence against LML

91. LMiIowed FH 4800 a duty of care to provide proper and full disclosure to FH
4800 concerning all facts that might materially affect the value of the Property.

92. LMl breached that duty of care by failing to disclose to FH 4800 all facts that
controverted the disclosures and representations that materially affect the value of the
Property.

93.  Asadircct and proximate result of the foregoing, FH 4800 has been damaged.

15
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WHEREFORE, Third Party Plaintiff Florida Holding 4800, LLC demands judgment
for damages against Third Party Defendant Lauderhill Mall Investment, LLC including pre-
judgment interest, costs and such other and further relief as is just and proper.

COUNT IX
UNJUST ENRICHMENT AGAINST LMI

94.  I'H 4800 re-alleges and incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 34 as
though fully set forth herein.
95.  This 1s an action for unjust enrichment.

96.  FH 4800 conferred a benefit upon LMI, of which LMI had knowledge of the

same.

97.  LMI voluntarily accepted and retained the benefit conferred upon it by FH
4800.

98.  LMI failed to deliver to FH 4800 anything of value sufficient for the benefit
conferred.

99.  As aresult, it would be inequitable for Third-Party Defendant LMI to retain
the benefit without paying the value thereof to FH 4800.

WHEREFORE, Third-Party Plaintiff Florida Holding 4800, L.I.C demands judgment
for unjust enrichment against Third-Party Defendant Lauderhill Mall Investment, plus pre-

judgment interest and costs, together with such other and further relief as is just and proper.
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JURY DEMAND

Third-Party Plaintiff Florida Holding 4800, LL.C demands a trial by jury for all issues

so triable as of right.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was sent via
electronic mail to: Glenn .. Widom, Esq., Glenn L. Widom, P.A., 696 N.E. 125" Street,
North Miami, FL 33161, gwidom/@gwidomlaw.com. and Robert]J. Hauser, Esq., Pankauski
Hauser PLLC, 415 South Olive Avenue, West Palm Beach, FL 33401,
courtfilings/@phflorida.com; hauser@phflorida.com; kerrvi@phflorida.com, this/3_ day of
October, 2018.

KATZMAN, WASSERMAN,

BENNARDINI & RUBINSTEIN, P.A.

Co-Counsel for Defendant/Third Party Plaintiff
Florida Holding 4800 LLC

Suite 140/Boca Corporate Plaza

7900 Glades Road

Boca Raton, I'L 33434

Phone: (561) 477-7774

Fax: (561) 477-7447

By:

STEVEN M. KATZMAN, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 375861
smk{@kwblaw.com
mrm@kwblaw.com

CHARLES J. BENNARDINI, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 694241
cib@kwblaw.com
jam@kwblaw.com

K::Florida Holding 4800 LL.Cladv. Lauderhill Lending (12986)\Pleadings:Amended 3rd party complaintwpd 17
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CONTHACT OF PURCHASE ANJ) §..LE

THIS CONTRACT O FURCHASE ANDSALE, i made ynd mabered intr brety een Looderhill 1l Fovantinend,
LLC, (hereinafter “Seller™) and Floride Holding 4500, LLC (hereinafter Bay £7),

1 3ALEOF FRUFGRTY: Seller agzies tosell, tratwfer and canvay mnd Buyr r agrees to by, wpon the teme
and eondftions which follow, the teel property located st 4200 MW 16:3trer b, Laudeehdl, Browsed County,
Hloddda, tinder tax follo rumber 49041-3629:0010; legully desciibed within Bxhibit A, atiahert hereto fie
"Property).

Z. PERSONALFROPERTY: Allpersoaal property loctad within the P opey y owned by 3ellez s Inclinded in
the gale at no additionnl charge or cost.

9, PURCHASEFRICE AND PAYMENT TERMY; The purdhase ptice & o tha Property shailbe the total sum of
§ : which, shall be paywble by U3, cxth, Iocally dewwn cashiers” i official benk check(s) or wire
rafer, subject to adjustments or pro-rations, .

gop, eon

4! TEPOSTI: Bayer shall place a good falth depostt in G amotmt ¢ £ 525 303000 upon execition of tis
tmack and an additional dgpesitin thaamoustaf $230,000000 o} thee: plost it the Inspection Perdod, AT
oposits ahall be held by Rabert Brandt Bog. a5 escrow sgent.

5 CLOSING DATR: Closing shaill take placw in the conmty in wib b Bt Propeety j located at & plare
dasignated by Sefler. 30 days from the expirstion of the Due Digence Paric 4. Buyer ehall have e right to
adend the Closing forup to 14 days ifneedad to facilitate finaricing,

&, CLOSING DOCUMENTS: Seller zhall deliver to Buyer at ot peiar b 408 g tha Ellowing:

A Specel Waznanty Dend, but subjest only fo mattess containied in ] amgraphi 7 fllowing.

B.  Bitof Salo ettiveying any personal properiy.

€ Affdavitettesting to the sbeenoe of Sieng or potentis] Tenats krioss ndosefier, gap affidavit end JRS
form 1099 B orsuch efhuse Foctie as may be yetnined By the Fadey | Goverconant from tithe to thre
und that there have brea no inprovenients & G Property § dor ! >closing, the eost of which havs
riot been paid
BIRPT.A Affdavits or Exenption Certificatey 9 tay be ¢ xd fo exemptselier or any 2
fvam the income tax withhakding requinationts ikt e
Aszignment of Lespes,
m%agmﬁmmmmme'!“$£m

- docanyents ami heternments s o ress gk FReEEAYY o convay, asslgnamd
tearfer all of Seller’s right, de sd Mberest in the Propertr o B 2yet and stch ot docuuents
reaconably vequiped fo sonpmmate the trorvesction and Yo atlsl) any HBe e,

¥, RESTRICTIONAND EASEMENTS: Reiyer shall e Hlasublect an y tec{ Jroning mstriciensioposad
govemmental atuhmty; (D) xeoirictions #hd musttes appexsing on tiw plit or umummmhﬂtz
subdivision; () poblicusility easnents ofrecord, provided siudd eagermts # o located ot e sfde orrear fines
o&ﬁmpmpugy;md(ajtamformem‘ddomg. 3
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8 BVIDENCEOF TIILE: Saliey'schall provide Bupdr with & copy ol ite p der cwnee s it poliey
{"Titla Evidenca”). Buyer shalll doose thetitls mEent aod nsty oridera e atrancs conmfiost bopt a title
cottpiry licermad i the Stute of Fioridl, tobain acvotdiarce with the s md rda sdopbed ros Fione to ma by
the Florids Bar subject ondy to Tens, encombrsnces, mxoeptions ot qua Ies lons set Bt . contract and
thoge which will be discharped by Seller af or before closing, The st ¢ £ obi drlng sush

cost of the eoener’s titlle dnwarance prlicy shafl be pabd by Bayer. Buyerah § bave 38 feys frat the dite the
Tithe Beidence s dalvered 1o Buyer o sxanirethe sxmp and if#itleds bomd bobs defeciive, Buperahall notity
Sellar in wilting vpevifying e defects within sush 18 day paried, dthix wise Buyerwalves iy cbjactions nd
shall accapttitlo "as 57, I 2ald dafecls randerhe iile mnoktketabls, #l 2 S ershailhave 74nye from neceips
of such notive to coxe flus dafnety and if aftes suld Seller ehall nothave  sxred the defeets, Buyer stisR tavu the
cption.of elthar (a) acrepting the title a3 is”; or {b) dematuding refund ciallr wnies pald hereundar whichshall
fortraith be paturned to Buyer and thereupon Buyer and Seller shall be refw o of &l fesfivereblimtions 1 encdh
ather under the contract however, Saller agrees thet he will, i title Is £>und to bewhinadetshls cre alifgent
effort to correct the dafecty inthe tifle within the fime Emifr provided the efiotr , buteballrot bareqiired o brirg
B0y SUiE.

9. BURVEY: Buyer may have the sablect propity surveyed attts expense Juring fhe title pavlew petiod st
forth in Paragraph B If the marvey chows sy dafict or encioncatiit t oo sald property or that the
fmprovements presumed to bre located an the stbject proparty in fort equwo 1ch upon the Iands of vthers, the
same stiall s freated 2 & Htls defact.

0. BXPENGES: State docnmentary staanps on tha deed shall brs pald b 1 3e7 . Revording of S deed helie
patid by Boyer, Reconding of anty corrective sttt dhall be pasl by Salle & Costa kind expereet fncidant o
any mostgage shallbe paid by Buyer,

13, "ASTS" SALE. Snbjectorily to Sie Warninfibssnd Mpresantations tn deh wein, ifany, fheProperty hslibe.
conveyed in “AS 157 condition with ol faults. Saller mekes abwoluhiy 1 warmntes, rapresmnmtions or
coverantato Buyer whatsoever ragarding the Property or the candition or qu sty thateof, or the ftnes Gwaren
fox the purposes rtencled by Buyer or for any ofhr purpeiss orpupos s wit taosvar (H)Biyer acktneindyin
Giat Seller bas not investignted. and doas 1ot wrarnmt or reprwsent & Boyr Fhat the Property 1o fitfir Gin
putpose intended by Buyer or forany ofher purpsss ot puiposss wha' sowwr 3, () Buysr sepresenta St #t 35
purchasing te Pruperty i fts “Ae Ie” condltion.ard based solely ot B, ev's 1 wa fnspestion, Svestigktion snd
evaltation; {) nelther Seller not any apant of Seller hes made any s prése ndafioed or Wamsttly, sxpieds of
frzplied, ozal er written, concemming the Property orvrich Tve Indiosd By o e Hids Contrach and {34}
Any otkter tepresentutions and warzantios se exprssly disdoimed by teller

EXCHEPT A EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT ORIN THE DOCUMENTS DELIVERED BY
SELLER AT CLOSING, IT I8 IINDERSTOOD AND AGRERD THAT SRLLE R 15 NOT MARING AND H4S
NOT.AT ANY TIME MADE ANY WARRANTIES ORBEFRESENTATIC NSO 3 ANY KIND ORCHARACTER,
PPRESIED OR IMPLIED, WITE RESPECT TO THE PROPERTY, INCL N 2 BUTIOT LIMITAD TO, ANy
WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS AS TO HABITARNITY, Ml RCE ANTABIITY, FONESS R A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TTILE (OTHER THAN SELLER'S WAK tANT Y OF TITLE IN THE DERD)
ZONING, TAX CONSBQUENTES, LATENT OR PATENT EMYSTCALC R BN VIKONMENTAL CONDITION,

2
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UTRITIES, OPERATING HISTORY GRYROJECTIONS, VALUATICN, 30 FERNMENTAL ARFROVALS, THE
COMFLIANCE OF THR FROPERTY WITH GOVERNMENTAL L:.Wi| THR TRUTH, ACCURACY OR
COMPLETENESSOP THE PROPERTY DOCUMENTSOR ANY UTHI RTNPORMATION FROVIDED BY OR
ON BEHALF OF SELLER TO PURCHASER, OR ANY OTHER MA. [TF R UR THING REGARDING THE
FROPERTY. FURCHASER ACKNUWLRDGES AND AGREES THAT UPC N CLOSING SELLER SHAIL SELE
AND CONVEY TO PURCHASER AND PURCHASRR SHALL ACCRF T'T TE PROPERTY “ASTS, WHERR TS,
WK ALL PAULTY", BXCEFT TO THE BXTENT IXFRESSLY PR IVIDED CTHERWISE IN THI
AGREEMENT OR 2 THE DOCIAMENTS DELIVERED BY SELLER A [ € OIING. PURCHASER HAS NUT
RELIED AND WILLNOT RELY OGN, AND SELLER 5 NOTLIABLB R R OR BOUND BY, ANY FXPRESS OR
- DVMPLIED WARRANTIES, GUARANTIES, STATEMENYS, REFRESE FPATIONS OR INPORMATION
PERTAINING TO THR FROPERTY CE RELATING THEREIO (VC ZUT @NG SPECIFICALLY, WITHOUT
LDAOTATION, ANY FROPERTY INFORMATION PACKAGES DISTEE UTED WITH RESFECT TO THR
FROFERTY) MALUHE OR FURNTSHED BY SELLER, THE MANAGER OF IHBE PROFERTY, OR ANY REAL
ESTATA BROKER OR AGENT REFRESENTING OR MURPCRT.NG TO REFRESHNT SNLIER, TO
WEOMEVER MADB OR GIVEN, DIRRCTLY OR INDIRECTLY, (¥Ré LLY OR IN WRITING, UNLESS
SPECIMICALLY SET PORTE BN THES AGRERMENT. UPON CLOSIN , 1 IRCHASHE BHALL ASSUME THE
RISK THAT ADVERSEMATTHRS, INCLUDING BUT NOTLIMITED [0, ZONSTRUCTION DEFECTS AND
ADVERSE PRYSICATL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONDUTIONS, M#.Y } OT HAVE BEEN REVRALED BY
FURCHASER'S INVEFTIGATIONE, AND PURCHASER, UPON CLO iN! 3, SHALL BEDEEMED TOHAVE
WAIVED, RELENCUISHED AND RELEASED SHLLER {AND SELLER 3T USTEES, DFFICERS, DIRECTORS,
SHAREHOLDERS, MEMBRRS, MANAGERS, PARTNERS, BMPLOYE B8 ND AGHNTS AND ARFILIATES)
FROMAND AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, DEMANDS, CAUS 23 ¢ F ACTION, LOSSES, DAMAGES,
LIABILIITES, COSTS AND BXPENIES ENCLUDING ATTORNEYS FHE } AND COURT COSTS) OF ANY
AND EVERY BINTH OR CHARACTER. KNOWN OR UNKIVOWN, 151 JH PURCHASER MIGET HAVE
ASSERYED OR ALLEGED AGAINST SELLER (AND SELLERS TRUITRES, ORRICERS, DIRECTORS,
SHAREHOLDERS, MEMEERS, MANAGERS, PARTNERS, EMPLOYR £5.2 ND AGHNTS AND AFRILIATES)
&1 ANY TIME BY REASON CF OR ARISEING OUT QF ANY TAT INT OR PATENT CONSTRUCTION
DEFECTS OR PHYSICAL OR ENVIRONMENTAL CUNUTITONS, \JOL ATIONS OF ANY APPLICABLY
LAWS (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY ERVIRONMENT: L LAWS) AND ANY AND ALL
OTHER ACTS, OMISSIONS, EVENTS, CIRCUMSTANCES OR MAT B¢ REGARDING THE PROFERTY.
 SELLER WOULD NOT HAVE ENTRRED INTO THJS AGREEMENT AT HE STATED PURCRASE PRICE
BUTFOR PURCHASER S UNQUALIFTED AND LNCONDITISINAL A 3RE IMENT TOTHR FROVEIONS OF
TERS SECTION.

12, PRORATHORNS: Tuen, ousesamenty, feqd, intrwest, trsatatioe i oth 7t ex serses sad nnote of tre pitoperty
shall 1% promatec fhroughithe day of dosffg, Cash atclositg shallbednc ream d oxdoxroase i ey be tegutind
Y promijans. Alf expenses inrident to the propeny, induding with sut | otation, wilRles, water, wise,
salaties, nad malndnririce, 'which are not preesied and whids ane ascmer or ncaved Syough the dute of
closlig shall be patd for by Seller. Buyar ehall meckiva » el for any oot 2y Beaoatts and prepe2tent. .,
" 13. RISK OF LOSS: T the tmprovishents &re demaged by Bre or ol r cxt ey before the Dlosing T ot
detivezy ofthe deed snd exn be restored 1o rubstarially e mme vomd) don; sntwedating within a pedod of
sinty duys (60) duys tharsattyr, Selier sy réstors the lriprovements wrrd the « fosing dite bid date of delivery of

]




paesesslon e for provided dhis! Tbrestened scoordingly, NSlkefis tor o 5o, Buyer shallharot thacplion
of {1} iy thi privpraty "ariy™ to-petherwith e drsamnss roowdsy .ty od acyedft Bz uny dedurtinh o
(4) eanesting Hie sonbeact and both partico will bazeleand ofany Finthee B Mithat hereumder,

1. MAINTENANGE: Betwopsn ¥ 2 diody of fhe copiract and date of doatny ) the Fropety and ol persmal
Fropaty Bimmsor sl Te zmintaind by Selber in the copdiion syt dot o8 of the dotn of s eontiasl
sedizvrryvatr ired tear sepied m A ol Stpermein compnctisr witl R Emad steomoce Guough the day beforn
e Clogbg Dty elisH be pald by § alen,

15 FRIANCING: THIS CONTROET T NOT SUBECT TO ERNANCI 96, 1 yes agresd to way Buyer's bast
efforts, & Buyar's expame In abbin » mw fitst loan in theamet of &0% of the purchase prics, ¥ Buyer
st Fey Sellive I wellfing Pt Ry has failed b sttein puth » Logn 18 21 2 endsr days of the effedtive date,
Sallsr agrecs toprovide Buper dhe fallowing Sdler's Srumeing:

1) Fommrigajpe oan eaual o 1 of e ales prive.

E)Menthly privetpel ond R st prysmstrts based on e 30-ear ennatho tow schaduls
8) Batknen Puymeant lit yurt 3w it doving (Mazoimty Dade).

DG Interedi Birte

£} Ro Prepayuerd Faality
§) 15 Taun exigination foe,

16, DNSPECIICNE: Yaper may Ing mect £1e propssty s b beenie, saag stodion 5 appiiaens, pasoral poopety,
phinrbing, elscriol sysfumg, med drety, savirarainial matiers, waits JBRyy red g otlsey mekters tho Prpe:
drdyris aipropriste, In e eviet i tppaciiang o the propatty stA ot/ stAfany to Huper In Mg eole
djecretion, Betyry moy cairedl €ils. ontrack sl euch pasky whall be relli'ved of any fonshes chtigations harol.
Beyw i cormpilate onch fvpaetion 5 vritfin 21 Harm Jaw the Beddn Jats, | hie “Bngpection Peciod”), I the
evant Buper ot eatial i oc otk poor to the and o Bugec vy Fert of, Gren, sulfod fo thetetmand
condItit of 69 contned. e Boy atatmll weorpit e Propmty at cisetns i “Ax fr® condition. I Barvent Buyes
cloaw ey canerd fhe conteartias Jaeridad hetath, fhow Buypatr il dopoes! funibe refiupded fo Buper. Al
Taitpections chafl beutthasols con sapunse and tisk ofthe Buyer.Asy miry t pen i Propecty shll bemada
ok pcdguied only aler cbiainlny promiesion fan e Seller, daving et Ebuiinams hous, eod ded] por
warexsarnbly {isterfere with the & Holiler of any tsnant. Tn o seeist, & wll Bu st ar Bigyer’s Raprasestatives,
without the puier weittan conpents of Saller ke ety Intrantoe plesin | testl 2 fenvironzoanial, vieortmt or
otiresvior) € the Property (& sl botings; wakr semplings ot Ko, | Faper shoD indemaify sl hodd
Saliar hummitsd from any Bsbilly , dalin ¢ demand, induttiag ato veys’ ; 2oe, edsing our of Gz acts or
negligenie elBayer avis agenty, ¢ mimelor, auplorees crolin gt aoid wig netvidan o dw Property
i e s R S
exndition St edsed rtor to Buy x's Baving xonde such? it tidley, Srtaks, Al bnsoortans sk be
ciesiod ext by dudy Sommped and b xured it Boryer will ali s weidet » it on Apipeaiz) vdidn tha]
day Tupection Parind, 1ty fe ever £ het e apyinsioad fs Lovess fium tire provd i pasioe umed poavidod Buger
Mﬁ: cinfredt On of bafon - (e end of Gur tngpection periol 211 dor rogits eld fn ercvow 2R=ll be

i‘!‘ The, avumt [4av 15 153 :ﬁﬁu“f ﬂv‘nt Combmaef R 58 1 ;
dafanit for a peacd oF 50 dags, Thaw o pagty Sall fo o
‘qunnéi. ‘fh e, vl Trracls fume prreest, “Tha maﬂ"?ﬂ?t £ o
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17, REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES: Beller represents and s mnts, anvd sl repromertaticosand
wasrenties shall be true and cortact at'time of closing; thatt

b, Seller hap the powerand suthegity to own the propesty, ¢ty Inte Sis vothash mnd aorvey e
Fropaaty,
B, Trel perponal proparty has boen Iawiully cequived and 25 full y paid for or is subfect only to the
martgages enammbering the property as of tha deto of this cor Tact.
SeTler s Aot recetved wiitten hotiog of any cimdwmmetion - mor sedirg or freetaned condetmamtion
attecEny the Property.
D, Sallex is not a4 "foedgn persan” (ae dafined In Seetion 1455 « £ the Internal Reverins Code and
Thatthe Propexty is not subject to any sesstsments except o ¢ trrant maal estate tues for the gear
12,
F. Tho Leanes delivered by Baper are tis and coxtect prid har e o ¢ beeny modifed,

Tr

Pt

18, PROKERAGE: Bach party repreorents end wamrents thatno oferpams n, o entity troaghtabont this sele

andithxe there arw 16 brakersge fres or commissions papably with respe o fie beatsaction, exsept Mizcnand

chiapwhe will be paid at doaing by Ssller, Each purty hereto will nde nnify and hisld hariaes the othex

i ary owher dutm for brakerege and/or other cattotission talative bn his Contlomet or infhn franpsctions

eontexnplyted herdby or as to nny sasigned Jenssr horebry, based i any w: ¥ on agtesmats, sTangement ot
ings daimes 1o have beea mads by snch putty with aoy #Hed ; 2xty.

19, ARSIGNMENT: This Agreement shell ba binding npon and Smee 3 the bensfit of bhe purties, fhnfr

s i 9 aned ansigny, in avoordance with the teems hereol

20. ATTORNEYS FEEX: I the event of Kigation betwien the prites K x sriy oiattess aribing out of this
 the prevailing party of such litigatian shall be entitled o 5200w = from the Other picty reasornable
foor und easct eoyte at adl fpveds

&
21 PTHER EXFENIES: Rxroptas may be provided heralh, Buyer 1.4 5 ferahnll pay their own sxpenses
nssopinted with the parfoaustnos of and the compliance with s Agres nen! unless otherwise priveided heris,

22, YNTIRE AN SOLE AGRERMENT: Thtis Agreemmextthe exiibite ] arab el documents tobe deivered at
the time of closing conatifie the entite and sole Agraement betwoen th : par lesherewo b supesseds el prioy
mmndwm. This Agreement may hot batmendad ovm >dESed eecept by i rektrtummrt of

g;mvmm LAW: This agroemene shall be govermed and constn ad i cording ko ths Trws of e State of
n.

% WAIVER: The &allire.or dlay of Seller ot Buyer to exsxcise or a1 fvee amy tghss, Heseupder, zhall not
4 wilver of such rights.

25. QAPTIONS: Csptiana of fue vasles sections, & this Agrmeme: t 2re fntanded to be used sally for

-]
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ohnvenisice md ate not intehdvd and sheil not be dermed fo oiodify o 114 ¢ o the aristnrcon of wy of fie
provistons of this Agresment,

26, BEFRCIIVE DATR/IIME QOMPUTATION: The Effectien Date of this gg mms!mnbeﬁndmw}mﬁn
bastone af the Buyec an Sellar haslgned 6 agrenment. Al tona period sex ragsed as dayewill be compated
in calandar days. In this event {f) any day fof patformante fs-¢a 2 Satio day ar Sunday or on sy netforally
oreogrized holidsy or (i) sny time patiod expives on & Satarday or Sar day br ot ey nkionally recoprized
pofiday, sudh fime porlod shall ba wxtended tothe nest following bastiersd v AN Yine perfioda willend e 500
P31 Jocsl time wihiere the Propesty is located.,

27. 1631 XCHANGE: Seltar and Buyer agres to cooperate, atno additin it pense tothae couperting paty; to
Eseilivare ¢ 205) exchange if so requosted by either pany.

28. TIME FOR ACTEFTANCE OF OFFER. If fiis offar fs not exonte | by both parties on o bafore
m}iﬂﬁm' thiz offer shall be desmed withdrown

26, TYPEWEITTEN OR HANDWRITTION PROVISIONS. Typewzitter or b midwiltien provisions, tiders and
M addenda shall contro] all pinted provistons of this Contract in conflie, wit them. ~

30, RADON. Redon is a nafoeally occoring sdicactive prg that wher acc mulated in s hdiding inpalidem
quentitles may present heatth riska to parsony veho are exposed to It yver tme. Levels of radon Shatexcend
federal xnd state guldelines havabeen fornd fa bufidings inFlorida, £ 4dll ool informatun regarding Radon
or Raden (anting toay be obtained From your Commty Pritlie Heath & vt

81. BSCROW. Any escrow agunt ("Agent”) receiving hmds or eutive lene! samtharized 0 hold st inexerow
wnd, Foibjeet to dbucarice, dliskurar them in accordsnoe with terms and oot ditivns of tds Contrart, afhare of
frmds to dear sbiall ot eervse Brye’s perfoomarce. JEin doubt as-0.A¢ s duties or Babilitos under the
provishuns Contract, Agent miay, et Agant’s gption, contifa fo hald e e blect aoer of (e seerovr uril fhe
pontiea trereto agres to jts distrirsement orautlla fudgment s caust of oy npeterturediction shall dstarsine
the rights of the partios, or Agent sy deposit sme velthr the clork o6 e f cxdt contnt having Rariadietion ofihe
dispute. Upon notifying el perties concernad of much aetion, o%L IABI by on the pat of Agdnt sl Gely
tenninets, axcepttothe extant of accounting for any ltarns previoush  delt ered ontofescrow, Wi Moensed road
estate brokez, Agent will comply with provistens of Chapter 475, £, 4, as unanded. Anyealt brtonso Baver
and Selfer wharain Agant s made  pasty becwme of ecting ae Agern - haxe under, o it vy st whatein Agwre
Interploads the subject mattor of the cecrow, Agentshall recover vea mnet fe attorrey’s fets amvd eontdingarmd
m&\m;’m;mmab:pdﬂﬁmmdmdm escrawed funde ¢ fequ valrnt andd chntped und xorerded 25
comzt vorafta pravadling paty. The Agent shafl notbe able t yany-party 65 petson Sor sriadeltvery
to Buyer or Saller pf fiw dteme subjoct to the escrow, Crises siuch 2 visde iverp do due to willfis] breech of the
provisionn of this Contract or grose zegligente of Agint, Bxcrow Aga ¢ sy restgn-ipon 50 digs® wiltden
nitice to Saller snd Buger, a SSCTREROT RITUW Ageitt 1 it kppoTed | dnly by Seliat and Biryar within the
30-day priod, Béerow Agwot vy petition £ et of.cusmprrent fuctsdi Hon 6o s TRAEOT,

£2. FERSONS BOUND; NOTICE. This Constonct shall b and.bytme{ 3 Oim beaatit of fim pertiek i
. ) A 2 4 B pimoe] 3 of the Perriiex and Gty
Frocemmary i intarest. Wheover ti comtaxt permits, singulerehall indu ¥ pltwaland one gendi gl fudide

&




zll. Notits givenby ot to the attornay for any party shalt be ey effesti oo 3 glven by « ba that panty,

2. COUNTERPARTS/FACSIVILE SIGNATURES. Tits Agreemant r iyl o wibecutic in saveral counterphrty,
all of wigch teken topetier shall somstitats the wntire agmemesit ovtw sen the Parties herets. Facsimile
signetures shell hove fhe seme affect aw otlgingd slgnatures,

34, FATLUFE OF PERFORMANCE. 1t Broyer fails t prrfcton fhia Cor 542 wifhibs e nepecified, rloding
Paymvent of i deposdt(s), the depasitfa) piid by Buyer, may be retalver | by « thrthe acoont of3elleras ngreed
uponiiguidated demapes, condderion for the execution of this Cont 2ot ¢ b in foll setlegunt 6 Fary delme;
wherenpon, Buyer and Sellershallbe relleved of all chlignfions ursler thi Cosicast. If for gy roasoit other
thon falluts of Seflar to ke Séler's tile macketibls ader Aifigert o ifort, Sellar Sails, nipgletts of pefises to
pasform this emeract, say condition prevedent hestin, or othtervrise defr alts, the Buyer mey ek spwdfic.
perforinance orelect 1o tecttve fre tetorn of Buper's depostils) herchry v all acoms for dannges tensdliing /
from Belfax’s breach. ’

85, INSURANCE COVERAGE, Shonld Buyer beunablate shisintuict azand, Wind of Fisod Tsiesntiot
aremeiable mate dize fo stomm or éxtreme weather condifons that p ohdk it e Tmimee of such insormes,
Buyermay delay the Closing for ap o 3 days after sudh tovesngobe ot ravetisbls

36. CONDITION 10 CLOYNG: The vhlipation of Sellarhareunder 211 1o ke Biose actions required offt o .
dlosing thall be stbject o Seller’s bondix apprsving thisente and agime ng & yelease fhe Propusty from el 25
of [ts oot mottgage.

97. DOCUMENTSE T BB DELIVERED PRIOR TO CLOSING: Sullir ghe 0 daltvet, within 1 day from the
Effective Date, to Buper the fllowing documents to the extent they e st a1 d arednfhe possassion of Sallex:

&, Certifiod corent and soymte vergoally

b, T nest vt Blapebiarand sives of fheprpediy,

e Coples ofell tenantleages reiating to the propacty, and allde cuments affecting

r Oopiescfifemot et i,

£ Copfesof timotorentyfielity,

& Iuranoe dadiraifon aned stitwrents,

h Copismolilloerpie emitracts,

i CoplesofCorfifiatesf Occupanyand offer docttmer s ity oo Mk vwith b appikeise

Boverrrstal meseertienty, eg avitiible,

L wmwmmmwwnn anderstond fatSifler ks

m  Cophesoffrenctiteterrerss, ba s, S, daming, e des cesnd epaim i
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IN WITNESS WHBRECF, the partiss have set their hends and seals -ttde nstromeat on the daton s paliten

Buayex; Sefla=

% Finlding 4800, 110 Lauderhll 1 0a]} ] Tvestrmemts, LLE
' By: Harry Dorvilez, i By: Yomim 1¢1ek Manager
5 Dete S{J{ ol paw - 206~ 3013
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EXHIBIT A I

Traet A, ofL.0.B. Plat, ascurding o the plet frarenf, 2o yecofded i F st Bosk 75, Pagn 24, PublioRecards : ‘,




Charlie Bennardini

From: Charlie Bennardini

Sent: Friday, August 23, 2019 8:19 AM

To: 'Harry Dorvilier

Ce: ‘Robert J. Hauser": Jennifer Mannon; Steven Katzman

Subject: FW: SERVICE OF COURT DOCUMENT CASE NUMBER 062016CA012986AXXXCE
LAUDERHILL LENDING, LLC VS SOUTH FLORIDA REGIONAL PLANNIN

Attachments: Motion For Summary Final Judgment.pdf; Notice.pdf

Good morning, Harry. Attached please find LMI's motion for summary judgment. Please read it. This Motion is the
reason that | strongly recommended that Florida Holding drop all counts and claims related to the Lauderhill
Ordinance. We need to drop these claims as soon as possible to avoid further attorneys’ fees to which LMI may be
entitled as the prevailing party. We need to drop the claims well before a hearing on the Motion. For reference of our
prior communications on this subject, please see:

My letter to you of 7/24/2019;

My email to you of July 26, 2019;

Rob Hauser’s email to you of August 14, 2019;
My emails to you on August 16, 2015; and

My email to you on August 21, 2019.

_U'I.l‘:nL»JI\JI—‘

You and | discussed these issues by telephone as recently as Monday, August 19, 2019. | left you a voicemail
yesterday. Please call me today.

Charles J. Bennardini, Esq.

Katzman Wasserman Bennardini & Rubinstein, P.A.
7900 Glades Road, Suite 140

Boca Raton, FL 33434

561 477-7774

561 477-7447 fax
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Sent: Thursday, August 22, 2019 4:11 PM

Subject: SERVICE OF COURT DOCUMENT CASE NUMBER 062016CA012986AXXXCE LAUDERHILL LENDING, LLC VS SOUTH
FLORIDA REGIONAL PLANNIN

Notice of Service of Court Documents

Filing Information

Filing #: 94631610
Filing Time: 08/22/2019 04:10:29 PM ET
Filer: Glenn 1. Widom 305-663-8870

EXHIBIT

L e




Court:
Case #: 062016CA012986 AXXXCE
Court Case #:; CACE-16-012986

Case Style:

Documents

Seventeenth Judicial Circuit in and for Broward Countv, Flonda

LAUDERHILL LENDING, LILC VS SOUTH FLORIDA REGIONAL PLANNIN

Title

File

Motion For Summary Final Judgment

2019 08 22 L.MI's Motion for Summary Final

Notice

2019 08 22 LLMI's Notice Pursuant to Chapter

E-service recipients selected for service:

Name

Email Address

Brian J Sherman

kezrol@ citvattyv.com

bsherman‘acitvattv.com

nmclyman‘@cityatty.com

Charles Bennardint

cibiikwblaw.com

jamigkwblaw.com

Steven M. Katzman

smkikwblaw.com

mrm/@ kwblaw.com

Glenn L. Widom

cwidom/agwidomlaw.com

eservice wgwidomlaw.com

Robert A Brandt

robertwattornevbrandt.com

villian‘aiattornevbrandt.com

Roberi J Hauser

courtfilings:a:phflorida.com

hauser/a:phflorida.com

kerrviwphflorida.com

Scoft A Weires

swelres‘@wmurdochwelres.com

jliotta‘dmurdochweires.com

IN/A

mclvman‘a:citvattv.com




E-service recipients not selected for service:

Name Email Address

No Matching Entries

This is an automatic email message generated by the Florida Courts E-Filing Portal. This
email address does not receive email.

Thank you,
The Florida Courts E-Filing Portal

request_id#:94631610;Audit#:318289586;UCN#:0620 16CA012986AXXXCE;




Filing # 94631610 E-Filed 08/22/2019 04:] 0:29 PM
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 17™ JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

LAUDERHILL LENDING, LLC, CASE NO.: CACE-16-012986
a Florida Limited Liability Company;

Plaintiff,
VS.
FLORIDA HOLDING 4800 LLC., a Florida
limited liability company; SOUTH FLORIDA
REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCIL, a Florida
body corporate and politic; and UNKNOWN
TENANT(S) IN POSSESSION;

Defendants.

Vs.

LAUDERHILL MALL INVESTMENTS, LLC
Third-Party Defendant.

/

THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT LMI'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY FINAL JUDGMENT

Third Party Defendant LAUDERHILL MALL INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Florida limited
liability company (“LMI”), by and through its undersigned counsel and pursuant to Rule
1.510, Fla. R. Civ. P., hereby moves this Court for the entry of Final Summary Judgment
against Third-Party Plaintiff FLORIDA HOLDING 4800 LLC., a Florida limited liability
company (“FH4800”), as there are no genuine issues of material fact in this cause and
that Seller is entitled to a judgment as a matter of law, and as grounds states:

Background

On May 1, 2018, this Court rendered a Summary Final Judgment of Foreclosure,

which was affirmed on appeal. On August 16, 2019, the 4" DCA issued its Mandate. The

only remaining issues are FH4800's Amended Third-Party Complaint (hereinafter

EXHIBIT
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“ATPC") that alleges claims for Rescission (Count |}, Breach of Contract (Count 1),
Breach of Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing (Count Il!), Breach of Implied
Contract (Count V), Fraud (Count V), Fraud in the Inducement (Count VI), Negligent
Misrepresentation (Count VII), Negligence (Count Viil), and Unjust Enrichment (Count
IX). Ali of these claims are based upon the allegations that: (a) the existence of a 2009
Ordinance amended, by operation of law, certain leases between LMI and the Broward
Sherriff's Office (“BSO Leases”), thereby violating the warranties contained in the Parties’
Purchase and Sale Agreement (“PSA"); and/or (b) LMI failed to disclose (or actively
concealed) certain alleged defects in the Property’s physical condition.

Neither of these conclusory allegations create a genuine issue of material fact
preventing summary judgment because, FH4800's claims regarding the Ordinance and
BSO Leases have been conclusively rebutted, and FH4800 waived any claims regarding
the Property’s physical condition as the PSA contains an unambiguous “AS IS” provision.

Undisputed Facts'

1. On or about August 31, 2009, the City Commission of Lauderhill Florida
passed Ordinance No. 090-07-133 (“Ordinance”). See August 22, 2019 Notice pursuant
to Chapter 90.201, et. sec.; see also Affidavit of Jorge De La Rosa attached hereto as
Exhibit “A”.

2. Section 4 of the Ordinance confirms that “...any existing correctional or
judicial facility within the Community Commercial, General Commercial or Community

Facility zoning districts may continue to operate as a legal non-conforming use until

August 31, 2015”. Ordinance T4 (Emphasis added).

1See Affidavit of Jorge De La Rosa filed in support of this Motion.

GLENN L. WIDOM, P.A.
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3. On or about March 20, 2012, LMI purchased the Property and, thereafter,
became the owner of the BSO Leases and the beneficiary of their income stream. ATPC
18.

4. On or about March 26, 2013, LMI and FH4800 entered into the PSA, a true
and correct copy of which is attached to FH4800°’s ATPC as Exhibit ‘A”. ATPC 119.

5. On April 16, 2013, April 30, 2013 and May 15, 2013, LMl and FH4800
entered into the First, Second and Third Amendments to the PSA, respectively. De La
Rosa Affidavit §[8.

6. The Broward Sherifi's Office’s (“BSO") executed an Estoppel Letter
confirming its intention to continue its tenancy through the expiration of the BSO Leases
on August 31, 2015. Affidavit of David Scharf 3 & 4.

7. The BSO intended to remain as a tenant at the Property through the

expiration of the BSO Leases on August 31, 2015. Affidavit of David Scharf {i8.

8. Paragraph 11 of the PSA contained an “AS IS” sale clause which provides:

11, “AS IS” SALE, Subject only to the wamrantles and representations m de herein, if any, the Propesty shallbe
conveyed in “AS 1S” condition with all faults. Seller makes absolub dy no warranties, representationg or
covenents to Buyer whatsoever regarding the Property or the condition or quality thereof, or tha fitnees thereof
for the purposes intended by Buyer or far any other purpose or purpos¢ s whatsoever; (8) Buyer acknowledges
that Seller has not investigated and does not wamant or represent to Buyer that the Properly is fit for the
purpose intended by Buyer ox for eny other purpose or purposes wha' soever, (1) Buyer represents that it is
purchasing the Property in ity “As Is” condition and based salely on Bir rar’s own inspection, investigation and
evaluation; (v) nelther Seller nor any agent of Seller hes made any r presentation or warranty, express or
implied, ora) or written, concerning the Property orwhich haveinduced Buyer to execute this Contract; and (vi)
any other tepresentations and warranties are expressly disclaimed by !eller.

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMBENT OR IN THE DOCUMENTS DELIVERED BY
SELLER AT CLOSING, IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT ¢ ELLER JS NOT MAKING AND HAS
NOT AT ANY TIME MADE, ANY WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIC NS OF ANY KIND OR CHARACTER,
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECTTO THE PROPERTY, INCL JUING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY
WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS AS TO HABITABILITY, MI RCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE (OTHER THAN SELLER'S WARIANTY OF TITLE IN THE DEBD),
ZONING, TAX CONSEQUENCES, LATENT OR PATENT PHYSICAL ( 'R ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION,

GLENN L. WIDOM, P.A.
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UTILITIES, OFHRATING HISTORY ORROJECTIONS, VALUATION, SJOVERNMENTAL APFROVALS, THE
COMFLIANCE OF THE PROPERTY WITH GOVERNMENTAL L:.WS, THE TRUTH, ACCURACY OR
COMPLETENESS OF THE PROPERTY DOCUMENTS OR ANY OTH] R INFORMATION FROVIDED BY OR
ON BEHALF OF SELLER TO PURCHASER, OR ANY OTHER MA [TER OR THING REGARDING THE
PROPERTY. PURCHASER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGRRES THAT 1 PON CLOSING SELLER SHALL SELL
AND CONVEY TO PURCHASER AND PFURCHASER SHALL ACCEF T THE PROPERTY "AS IS, WHERR IS,
WITH ALL PAULTS", BXCEPT TO THE EXTENT UXPRESSLY PROVIDED OTHERWISE IN THIS
AGREEMENT OR IN THE DOCUMENTS DELIVERED BY SELLER A [ CLOSING, PURCHASER HAS NOT
RELIED AND WILL NOT RELY ON, AND SELLER IS NOT LIABLE Ft )R OR BOUND BY, ANY EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, GUARANTIBS, STATEMENTS, REPRESENTATIONS OR INFORMATION
PERTAINING TO THE PROPERTY OR RELATING THERETC (INC _UDING SPECIFICALLY, WITHOUT
LIMITATION, ANY FROPERTY INFORMATION FACKAGES DI5. RIBUTED WITH RHESPECT TO THE
FROFERTY) MADE OR FURNISHED BY SELLER, THE MANAGER OF THE PROPERTY, OR ANY REAL
ESTATE BROKER OR AGENT REPRESENTING OR PURPORT.NG TO REPRESENT SELLER, TO
WHOMEVER MADE OR GIVEN, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECILY, ('RALLY OR IN WRITING, UNLBESS
SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT. UPON CLOSIN( ;, PURCHASHR SHALL ASSUME THE
RISK THAT ADVERSE MATTERS, INCLUDING BUT NOTLIMITED (O, CONSTRUCTION DEFECTS AND
ADVERSE PHYSICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS, M/ Y NOT HAVZ BEBEN REVEALED BY
FURCHASER'S INVESTIGATIONS, AND PURCHASER, UPON CLO ;ING, SHALL BE DEEMED TO HAVE
WAIVED, RELINQUISHED AND RELBASED SELLER (AND SELLER’ $ TRUSTEES, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS,
SHAREHOLDERS, MEMBERS, MANAGERS, PARTNERS, EMPLOYE ES AND AGENTS AND AFFILIATES)
FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, DEMANDS, CAUS 35 OF ACTION, LOSSES, DAMAGES,
LIABILITTES, COSTS AND EXPENSES (INCLUDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COURT COSTS) OF ANY
AND BVERY KIND OR CHARACTER, KNOWN OR UNKNOWN, WHICH PURCHASER MIGHT HAVE
ASSERTED OR ALLEGED AGAINST SELLER (AND SELLER'S 1RUSTBES, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS,
SHAREHOLUDERS, MEMBERS, MANAGERS, PARTNERS, EMFLOYE 85 AND AGENTS AND AFFILIATES)
AT ANY TIME BY REASON OF OR ARISING OUT OF ANY LAT iINT OR PATENT CONSTRUCTION
DEFECTS OR PHYBICAL OR ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS, { IOLATIONS OF ANY APPLICABLR
LAWS (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY ENVIRONMENTAL LAWS) AND ANY AND ALL
OTHER ACTS, OMISSIONS, EVENTS, CIRCUMSTANCES OR MAT 'ERS REGARDING THE PROPERTY.
SELLER WOULD NOT HAVE ENTERED INTO THJS AGREEMENT AT THE STATED PURCHASE PRICE
BUTFORPURCHASER'S UNQUALIFIED AND UNCONDITIONAL A SREEMENT TO THE PROVISIONS OF
THIS SECTION.

9. FH4800 accomplished its own inspections and due diligence of the

Property, prior to closing.

GLENN L. WIDOM, P.A.
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STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUBGMENT
The summary judgment procedure is intended to improve the administration of
justice, and its function is to avoid expensive delay when the material facts are admitted

or when a party will not be abie to dispute a factual contention by competent evidence.

Baskin v. Griffith, 127 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1st DCA 1961). Pursuant to Florida Rule of Civil
Procedure 1.510(c), the court shall grant summary judgment to the moving party if “the
pleadings, depositions, answers to interrogatories, admissions, affidavits, and other
materials as would be admissible in evidence on file show that there is no genuine issue

as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitied to a judgment as a matter of

law.
A motion for summary judgment is proper when there is no genuine issue of
material fact and the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. Volusia

County v. Aberdeem at Ormond Beach, L.P., 760 So. 2d 126, 130 (Fla. 2000). A material

fact is one essential to the result that is placed in controversy by the pleadings and

affidavits. Wells v. Wilkerson, 381 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980). In the context of a

Motion for Summary Judgment, the moving party "has the initial burden of demonstrating
the nonexistence of any genuine issue of material fact," and once the moving party
provides competent evidence to make that showing, the non-moving party "must come
forward with counterevidence sufficient to reveal a genuine issue." Valder-rama v.

Porifolio Recovery Assocs., LLC , 972 So. 2d 239, 239 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007); see also

Dempsey v. Law Firm of Cauthen & Qdham, P.A ., 781 So. 2d 1141, 1143 (Fla 5th DCA

2001).

GLENN L. WIDOM, P.A.
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ARGUMENT

Summary Judgment is proper as to all of FH4800's causes of action as there exist
no genuine issues of material fact to support FH4800's allegations that (a) the existence
of a 2009 Ordinance amended, by operation of law, certain leases between LMI and the
Broward Sherriff's Office (‘BSO Leases”), thereby violating the warranties contained in
the Parties’ Purchase and Sale Agreement ("PSA”), and/or (b) LMI failed to disclose (or
actively concealed) certain alleged defects in the Property’s physical condition.

A. Contrary To FH4800’s Claims, The Ordinance And Record Evidence Confirm
That The BSO Intended To Remain As A Tenant Through August 31, 2015

Contrary to FH4800’'s claims, throughout this litigation, that the Ordinance
terminated the BSO Leases on December 31, 2014, the Ordinance’s clear and
unambiguous terms actually confirm that it did not go into effect until August 31, 2015.
FH4800 apparently was confused by the Commission’s minutes (and the Ordinance’s 9"
“Whereas” clause), which articulates the Commission's conclusion that the Land
Development Regulations “...should be amended...” to allow facilities to operate until
December 31, 2014. However, Section 4 of the ACTUAL Ordinance, specifically
establishes the deadline for “August 31, 2015”. See Exhibit “A”.

This August 31, 2015 deadline was identical to the BSO Leases’ contractual
termination dates. Notwithstanding the Ordinance, the undisputed facts in the record
confirm that the BSO intended to remain as a tenant at the Property through the expiration

of the BSO Leases on August 31, 2015. Affidavit of David Scharf 8.

GLENN L. WIDOM, P.A.
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B. FH4800 Waived Any Claims Regarding The Property’s Physical Condition By
Accepting The PSA's “AS IS” Clause

Like the Ordinance, there is no genuine issue of material fact regarding FH4800's
conclusory allegations that LMI misrepresented and/or actively concealed the Property's
physical condition. In Florida, the duty to examine and inspect the property is placed

solely upon the buyer. Transcapital Bank v. Shadowbrook at Vero, LLC, 226 So. 3d 856

{Fia. 4" DCA 2017). The PSA, affidavits, deposition transcripts and the record confir
that the Parties’ PSA contains an "AS IS” clause requiring FH4800 to undertake its own
due diligence on the Property and, in fact, FH4800 actually accomplished its own
inspections and due diligence on the Property’s physical condition prior to closing.

In Transcapital, the 4" DCA confirmed that bare allegations of concealment or a
fraudulent scheme are insufficient and found that a directed verdict was proper on the
buyer's fraud claims. The Court held:

Even if any of the defendants had misrepresented the property's appraised value,

such a misrepresentation would not be actionable under the doctrine of caveat

emptor in the absence of evidence that the defendants resorted "to some
fraudulent means in preventing a prospective purchaser from making an
examination of the property under consideration.” Farnham v. Blount, 152 Fla.

208, 11 So. 2d 785, 790 (Fla. 1942) (citation omitted). The plaintiffs presented no
such evidence here.

Like the buyers in Transcapital, the PSA confirms that FH4800 had every opportunity to
conduct its own examination of the Property, and FH4800 actually accomplished that
examination. In paragraph 16 of the PSA, the Parties agreed that FH4800 would
“...complete such inspections within 21 days from the Effective Date, (the “Inspection
Period")”; and that FH4800 would also secure an appraisal within 21 days of the March

26, 2013 signing (by April 18, 2013). (Exhibit “A”). Pursuant to the terms of the First and

GLENN L. WIDOM, P.A.
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Second Amendment, FH4800’s Inspection Period was extended for two (2) additional
weeks through April 30, 2018. Accordingly, FH4800 enjoyed an Inspection Period from
the PSA’s execution (Effective Date) of March 26, 2013 through April 30, 2013.

In fact, FH4800 is simultaneously suing Property Consulting Group, Inc., the
engineers that FH4800 hired to inspect the Property.? Thus, having negotiated an
Inspection Period, extended that Inspection Period, and taken advantage of its Inspection
Period, FH4800's conclusory allegations of active concealment are not supported by any
facts or evidence in the record to support an exception to caveat empfor doctrine.
Transcapital. Accordingly, such allegations fail to raise any genuine issue of material fact
that would prevent the entry of summary judgment for LML

CONCLUSION

The Amended Third-Party Complaint, Answer and Affimative Defenses,
Depositions, Affidavits, Chapter 90.201 Notices, discovery and other filings of record
establish the non-existence of any genuine issue of material fact to support FH4800's
causes of action. As a result, LMl is entitled to entry of Summary Judgment as a matter
of law against FH4800.

WHEREFORE, Defendant, LAUDERHILL MALL INVESTMENTS, LLC,
respectfully requests that the Court enter an Order granting its Motion for Summary Final
Judgment, award Defendant, LAUDERHILL MALL INVESTMENTS, LLC its reasonable
attorneys’ fees and costs pursuant to the Parties’ PSA, Promissory Note, Mortgage and

other closing documents, along with such other relief this Court deems just and proper.

2 Florida Holding 4800, LL.C v. Property Consulting Group, Inc. -~ Case No. CACE 17-
022936, in the 17t Judicial Circuit in and for Broward County, Florida.

GLENN L. WIDOM, P.A.
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Respectfully submitted,

GLENN L. WIDOM, P.A.
Counsel for Plaintiff

696 N.E. 125" Street
North Miami, FL 33161
Tel: (305) 663-8770

Fax: (786) 206-3820
gwidom@gwidoemlaw.com

By: s/ Glenn L. Widom
GLENN L. WIDOM, ESQ.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was filed and
served by e-service on this 22" day August 2019 upon all counsel of record.

By: s/ Glenn L. Widom
GLENN L. WIDOM, ESQ.

GLENN L. WIDOM, P.A.
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EXHIBIT
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 177 JUDICIAL CIRCUIT § A

IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

LAUDERHILL LENDING, LLC, CASE NO.: CACE-16-012986
a Florida Limited Liability Company;

Plaintiff,
vs.

FLORIDA HOLDING 4800 LLC., a Florida
limited liability company; SOUTH FLORIDA
REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCIL, a Florida
body corporate and politic; and UNKNOWN
TENANT(S) IN POSSESSION,;

Defendants.
vS.

LAUDERRILL MALL INVESTMENTS, LLC,

Third-Party Defendant.
/

AFFIDAVIT OF JORGE DE LA ROSA IN SUPPORT OF LMI'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) SS:
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, duly authorized to take oath and
acknowledgment in the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared JORGE DE LA
ROSA, who first being duly sworn deposes and states as follows:

1. My name is JORGE DE LA ROSA and | am over the age of 18. The following
Affidavit is based upon my own personal knowledge of the matters contained herein.

2. | am the Senior Property Manager of LAUDERHILL MALL INVESTMENT,
LLC ("LMI™).

3. In 2013, LMI sold to FLORIDA HOLDING 4800 LLC (“FH48007) the
commercial office building located at 4200 NW 16" Street, Lauderhill, Florida (“Property”),

which is the subject of this action.

4, On or about August 31, 2009, the City Commission of Lauderhill Florida
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passed Ordinance No. 090-07-133, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto
as Exhibit "1" ("Ordinance”).

5. Section 4 of the Ordinance confirms that “...any existing correctionat or
judicial facility within the Community Commercial, General Commercial or Community

Facility zoning districts may continue to operate as a legal non-conforming use until

Auqust 31, 2015". Ordinance 14 (Emphasis added).

6. On or about March 20, 2012, LMI purchased the Property and became the
owner of the Property’s leases with the Broward Sheriff's Office (“BSO Leases”).

7. On or about March 26, 2013, LMl and FH4800 entered into a Purchase and
Sale Agreement ("PSA"), a true and correct copy of which is attached to FH4800's
Amended Third Party Complaint ("ATPC"), as Exhibit ‘A",

8. On April 16, 2013, April 30, 2013 and May 15, 2013, respectively, LMl and
FH4800 entered into the First, Second and Third Amendments to the PSA. The PSA and
Amendments are attached hereto as composite Exhibit “2"

9. Paragraph 11 of the PSA contained an “AS IS" sale clause which provides:

11, “AS IS” SALE, Subject only to the warranties and representations m. ide harein, if any, the Property shall be
conveyed in “AS IS” condition with all faults, Seller makes absolub dy no warmanties, representations or
covenants to Buyer whatsoever regarding the Property or the condition or quality thereof; or the fitness theteof
for the purposes intended by Buyer or for eny other purpose or purpost s whatsoever; (i) Buyer acknowledges
that Seller has not investigated and does not warrant or epresent to Buyer that the Property s 8t for the
purpose intended by Buyer or for any other purpose or purposes wha soever, (i) Buyer represents that it s
purchasing the Property in it9“/As Is” condition and based solely on Bu; rer’s own inspection, itvestigation and
evaluation; (v) neither Seller not any agent of Seller hos madae any ~ presentation or warranty, express or
implied, o) or written, concerning the Propexty or which Tmveinduced Buyer to execute this Corttract; and (vi)
any other representations and warranties are axpressly disclaimed by !ieller,

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT OR IN THE DOCUMENTS DELIVERED BY
SELLER AT CLOSING, IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT ¢ ELLER IS NOT MAKING AND HAS
NOT AT ANY TIME MADE ANY WARRANTIES OR REFRESENTATIC NS OF ANY KIND OR CHARACTER,
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE PROFERTY, INCI. JDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY
WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS AS TO HABITABILITY, Ml RCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLB (OTHER THAN SELLER'S WARIANTY OF TITLB IN THE DEED),
ZONING, TAX CONSEQUENCES, LATENT OR PATENT PEYSICAL (/R ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION,
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UTILITIES, OFERATING HISTORY OR FROJECTIONS, VALUATION, SOVERNMENTAL APFROVALS, THE
COMFLIANCE OF THE PROPERTY WITH GOVERNMENTAL L; WS, THE TRUTH, ACCURACY OR
COMPLETENESS OF THE PROPERTY DOCUMENTS OR ANY OTHI R INFORMATION PROVIDED BY OR
ON BBHALF OF SELLER TO PURCHASER, OR ANY OTHER MA [TER OR THING REGARDING THE
FROFERTY. FURCHASER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT UBON CLOSING SBLLER SHALL SELL
AND CONVEY TO PURCHASER AND FPURCHASER SHALL ACCEF T THE FROFERTY "AS IS, WHERRS,
WITH ALL PAULTS", EXCEPT 'TO THE EXTENT DXPRESSLY FROVIDED OTHERWISE IN THIS
AGREEMENT OR IN THE DOCUMENTS DELIVERED BY SELLER A [ CLOSING. FURCHASER HAS NOT
RELIED AND WILL NOT RELY ON, AND SELLER IS NOTLIABLE F(OR OR BOUND BY, ANY EXPRESSOR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, GUARANTIES, STATEMENTS, REPRESENTATIONS OR INFORMATION
PERTAINING TO THE PROPERTY OR RELATING THERETO (INC _UDING 5PECIFICALLY, WITHOUT
LIMITATION, ANY PROPERTY INFORMATION PACKAGES DIS, RIBUTED WITH RESPECT TO THR
PROPERTY) MADE OR FURNISHED BY SELLER, THE MANAGER OF THE PROPERTY, OR ANY REAL
ESTATE BROKER OR AGENT REPRESENTING OR PURPORT NG TO REPRESENT SELLER, TO
WHOMEVER MADE OR GIVEN, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, (IRALLY OR IN WRITING, UNLBESS
SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT. UPON CLOSINC;, FURCHASHR SHALL ASSUMB THE
RISK THAT ADVERSE MATTHRS, INCLUDING BUT NOTLERMITED (O, CONSTRUCTION DEFECTS AND
ADVERSE PHYSICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS, Mz.Y NOT HAVE BEEN REVEALED BY
PURCHASER'S INVESTIGATIONS, AND PURCHASER, UPON CLO iING, SHALL BR DEEMED TO HAVE
WAIVED, RELINQUISHED AND RELEASED SELLER (AND SELLER’ $ TRUSTEES, OFFICHRS, DIRECTORS,
SHAREHOLDERS, MEMBERS, MANAGERS, PARTNERS, EMPLOYE BS AND AGENTS AND AFPILIATES)
FROM AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, DEMANDS, CAUS 35 OF ACTION, LOSSES, DAMAGES,
LIABILITIES, COSTS AND EXPENSES (INCLUDING ATTORNEBYS’ FEBS AND COURT COSTS) OF ANY
AND EVERY KIND OR CHARACTER, KNOWN OR UNKNOWN, 1VHICH PURCHASER MIGHT HAVE
ASSERTED OR ALLEGED AGAINST SELLER (AND SELLER'S 1RUSTEES, OFPICERS, DIRECTORS,
SHAREHOLDERS, MEMBERS, MANAGERS, PARTNERS, EMPLOYR 25 AND AGENTS AND AFFILIATES)
AT ANY TIME BY REASON OF OR ARISING OUT OF ANY LAT INT OR PATENT CONSTRUCTION
DEFECTS OR PHYSICAL OR ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS, VIOLATIONS OF ANY AFPLICABLE
LAWS (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY ENVIRONMENTAL LAWS) AND ANY AND ALL
OTHER ACTS, OMISSIONS, EVENTS, CIRCUMSTANCES OR MAT 'ERS REGARDING THE PROFBRTY.
SELLER WOULD NOT HAVE ENTERED INTO THI5 AGREBEMENT AT THE STATED PURCHASE FRICE
BUTFOR PURCHASER'S UNQUALIFIED AND UINCONDITIONAL A SREEMENT TO THE PROVISIONS OF

THIS SECTION.
1§

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.
, L
JORGE 5 LAROSA

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

Sworn to ancyubscribed before me on this 22 day of August 2019, by JORGE
DE LA ROSA (V)

who is personally known to me, or (_ ) has produced

B o 1amrangs oot Notary Pﬁbﬂé.@ of Florida

My Commission Expires:

o Notary Pubiic State of Flonda C
;' i."‘_ Yillian ¥ Sarmento ,_S
"w J




ORDINANCE NO. 090-07-133

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF
LAUDERHILL, FLORIDA AMENDING THE LAND
DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO
CORRECTIONAL AND JUDICIAL FACILITIES; AMENDING
SCHEDULE A., LAND USE CLASSIFICATIONS BY ADDING A
LAND USE CLASSIFICATION AND DEFINITION FOR
CORRECTIONAL AND JUDICIAL FACILITY; AMENDING
SCHEDULE B., PERMITTED AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION USES,
BY ADDING CORRECTIONAL AND JUDICIAL FACILITIES AS A
LAND USE CATEGORY AND BY ADDING AN ASTERISK IN
THE COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL, GENERAL COMMERCIAL
AND COMMUNITY FACILITY ZONING DISTRICTS; AMENDING
ARTICLE Iil.,, ZONING DISTRICTS, PART 5.0., SPECIAL
REGULATIONS FOR SPECIFIC LAND USE CLASSIFICATIONS,
BY CREATING SECTION 5.13, CORRECTIONAL AND
JUDICIAL FACILITIES; ADDING SUBSECTION 5.13.1,,
PROHIBITED USE; AMORTIZATION AND ALLOWING
EXISTING CORRECTIONAL AND JUDICIAL FACILITY USES IN
THE COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL, GENERAL COMMERCIAL
ZONING AND COMMUNITY FACILITY DISTRICTS TO
CONTINUE AS A LECAL NONCONFORMING USE UNTIL
AUGUST 31, 2015; PROVIDING FINDINGS AND
CONCLUSIONS; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING
FOR CODIFICATION; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE
{REQUESTED BY COMMISSIONER DALE V.C. HOLNESS)

WHEREAS, the City Commission has adopted a Comprehensive
Plan as is required by the Local Government Comprehensive Planning
and Land Development Regulation Act (Act), which Comprehensive
Plan was subsequently determined to be in-compliance with said Act;
and

WHEREAS, Section 163.3202, Florida Statutes, requires each
municipaility to adopt or amend and enforce land development
regulations that are consistent with and implement their adopted
comprehensive pian; and

WHEREAS, on June 11™, 1990, the City Commission implement
its adopted Comprehensive Plan as is required by Section 163.3202,




Florida Statutes, by adopting the City of Lauderhii Land
Development Regulations (LDR): and

WHEREAS, Paragraph 163.3202(2)b), Florida Statutes, requires
the land development reguiations contain specific and detailed
provisions necessary to regulate the use of land and water for those
fand use categories included in the land use element and ensure the
compatibility of adjacent uses and provide for open spaces; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that the Land
Development Regulations do not contain a land use classification or
definition for a correctional and judicial facility uses and finds that
the Planning and Zoning bDepartment has concluded such facilities
are a prohibited use; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that the Planning and
Zoning Department has concluded that any correctional and judiclal
facility operating within the City is an illegal nonconforming use; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds that the Broward Sheriff's
Office has been operating within the Community Commercial zoning
district a correctional facility se; and

WHEREAS, the City commission desires to work cooperatively
with the Broward Sheriff's office to aliow such use to continue to
operate for an additional period of time so that they can
appropriately plan for the relocation of the facility; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission concludes that the Land
Development Regulations should be amended to allow within the
Community Commercial, General Commercial and Community Facility
zoning districts the existing correctional and judicial facility to
continue operating untii December 31%, 2014; and

WHEREAS, at their duly noticed meeting and public hearing of
June 30™, 2009, the City's Planning and Zoning Board, sitting as the
Local Planning Agency (LPA) entered the Development Review Report
on the proposed Ordinance into the record, adopted the findings
and conclusions supporting the Ordinance's adoption, and
recommended the City Commission adopt the Ordinance and
incorporate it into the LDR; and



WHEREAS, at their duly noticed meeting and public hearing of
July 13", 2009, the City Commission considered the record, adopted
findings and conclusions, and approved the proposed Ordinance on
first reading; and

WHEREAS, at their duly noticed meeting and public hearing of
August 31%, 2009, the City Commission on second reading adopted
the Ordinance incorporating revisions to the LDR.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. Correctional and judicial facilities defined. Land
Development Regulations Schedule A, Land Use Classifications, is
hereby amended add a classification, as set forth below.

CORRECTIONAL AND JUDICIAL FACILITIES: A community facility use
operated or sponsored or supervised or funded, in whole or in part,
by a federal, state or county agency responsible for correctional or
judicial services, such as but not limited to, the U.S. Department of
Justice, the Florida Department of Corrections, the Florida
Department of Juvenile Justice, the Florida Department of Law
Enforcement, the Florida Parole Commission, the Florida Jjudicial
Branch, and the Broward County Sherriff. This includes, but is not
limited to correctional facilities, detention facilities, probation and
parole offices, administrative offices, and courthouses, but does not
include the City Police Station.

SECTION 2. Schedule B amended. Land Development
Regulations Schedule B., Permitted and Special Exception Uses, is
hereby amended to add correctional and judicial facilities and
asterisk as a land use category aliowable in the Community
commercial, General Commercial and Community Facllity zoning
- districts as set forth in Exhibit 1.

SECTION 3. Special regulations. Land Development
Regulations Article tll, Zoning Districts, Part 5.0., Special Regulations
for Specific Land Use Classifications, is hereby amended by adding
Section 5.13,, Correctional and judicial facilities, as set forth below.

Sec. 5.13. Correctional and judicial facilities.




SECTION 4. Allowable use. Land Development Regulations
Article Ill, Zoning Districts, Part 5.0., Special Regulations for Specific
Land Use Classifications, Section 5.13., Correctional and judicial
facilities, is hereby amended by adding Subsection 5.13.1., as set
forth below.

1 Prohibited use: amortization. A correctional and judicial
facility shall be a prohibited use; however, any existing
correctional or judlcial facllity within the Community
commercial, General Commerclal or Community Faciiity
zoning districts may continue to operate as a legal non-
conforming use until August 31, 2015. Thereafter, the
land use shall cease and be abandoned.

SECTION 5. Findings and Conclusions. The Development
Review Report prepared by City staff Is attached hereto,
incorporated herein, and is hereby adopted as the findings of fact
and conclusions of law to support the Ordinance amending the Land
Development Regulations.

SECTION 6. Conflict. All ordinances or parts of ordinances, all
resolutions or parts of resolutions in confiict herewith be and the
same are hereby repealed as to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 7. Codification. The provisions of this Ordinance shal
become and be made a part of the City of Lauderhlil, Florida Land
Development Regulations: sections of this Ordinance may be
renumbered or re-lettered to accomplish such intention; and the
word “ordinance” may be changed to “article,” "part,” "section,” or
other appropriate word.

SECTION 8. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect
Immediately upon its adoption.

DATED thiS i[g; daV Of Aupgust ' 2009.
PASSED on first reading this __13:h day of _ July , 2009.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on second reading this ;5 day of
August ,2009.
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THIRD ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE

Re: Sellex(s):  Lauderhill Mall Investments, LLC, a Florida limited liat ility company
Buyer(s): Florida Holding 4800, LLC
Property: 4200 NW 16" Street, Lauderhill, FL 33313

THIS THIRD ADDENDUM made and entered into as of his 15" day of May, 2013, by and
between Lauderhil! Mall Investments, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (hereivafter referred to as
"Seller"), and Florida Holding 4800, LLC (hereinafter referred to as "E uyer").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Seller and Buyer entered into a Contwact of Purchase and Sale of the
commercial real property located at 4200 NW 16" Street, Laaderhill, FL 33313 (“Ideal Office
Building™), with an effective date of March 27, 2013, as previously :mended (the “Contract™),

WHEREAS, the Buyer and Selier desire to further amend the Contract in certain respects as
more particularly set forth below.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of $10.00 and other valuable consideration in hand paid
by the Buyer onto the Seller, and in further consideration of mutuzl terms, covenants contained herein,
the parties agree as follows:

1} ‘The sbove recitals are good, true and correct in all wespects and are incorporated herein
by reference,

2} Paragraph 5 of the Contract is hereby amended and roplaced as follows:

5. CLOSING DATE: Closing shall take place in the county in wkich the Property is located at a place
designated by Seller on or before June 7, 2013.

Addendum supevgsedes contract: The provisions of this addenilum are made a part of the subject
Contrdct and shall supersede, govern and control all contract provisions in conflict therewith. A
facsimile ("fax") copy of the Contract or this addendum and any s gnatures hereon shall be considered
for all purposes as originais. This Contract and/or addendum may be executed in several counterparts,
cach of which shall be construed as ao original, but all of whch shall constitute one instrument.
References herein to "Seller” and "Buyer” shall include singular or plural as context so requires or
admits.

00, LLC, u Florida limited liability company

Dat @ﬁfo/ﬁ

/ By: Harry Dorvilier, 2s Managar

Seller:
Lauderhill Matl Investment, LLC, a Florida limited liability compar y
By: Laud Members, LLC

Date
Rv-Vnmrer ite Managino
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ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR PUR CHASE

Re: Seller(s)  Laudashill Mall Invastmeniz, LLC, 1 Plarida Henbted tiability ¢ ympany
Buyer(s):  Flodds Holding 4600, LLC
Fropertyt 4200 NW 16™ Strent, Laudorhlll, PL 32313

THIS ADDENDUM made and entored {nto this € day of Aprll, 2013, by ud between
Lauderhlll Ml Trvestmants, LLC, 2 Florida linlted Hatlliy company (horoing ter referved to o8 "Sedber™), znd
Florlds Halding 4800, LLC (hereinafter rafarred to 3= "Buryer™),

WITNESSETH:

~ WHEREAS, the Selle and Buyer enterod into & Contract 1§ Purchase and Sale of the
vommercls] real pooperly located @ 4200 NW 16" Street, Laudert li, FL 33313 (“idenl Office
Buiding™), with an offective date of March 27, 2013 (the “Contract™); )

WHEREAS, the Buyer and Sefler desire to amend the Contra ¢ [t certain respeets as moye
particulerly s=¢ farth delow.

NOW THEREFORE, in consldcmtlon of $10,00 and other vatua e consideration in hend pald
by tho Buycr onto the Selier, and in further conglderation of mutia) ter », covanamts conteined hereln,
the partlea sgres s follaws:

1) Tbe &b0ve recilals are good, truz and correct in al) respex 15 Snd aro inoccporated horein
by reference. :

b4} Tho Seller, ot the record owner of titlo of the Shoppin | Conter Parcel end the [deal
Parcel a3 such termy are defined under that certain Parking and Asoess Ea emont Agreoment dated Apr]
6, 2010, ond reeneded in Offioial Records Book 47008, at Paga 259 of tre Public Records of Browerd
Cowtty, Flodda (“Parkdng avd Eagement Agrecment™), heroby agret to amend the Parking and
Baserpent Agrocinest as follows:

. Paragraph 1.4 of the Patking and Easement Agreamont hall be artended to reduce
the almenenee and repair cantribution for tho parking areas o $141,451.54 per year
mabntenanes to $12,000.00 por year, and payabla In oo sthly Installments.

b, This Amendmen ehall be In recordable form, and sha | be condition to clore on the
Tdea! Offlce Propenty. '

3)  The Due Dliigence Period, 4 defined i Paragraph 16 of -he Comtract, shall be deemed
expired upon the exeeustlon of this Amendment, Within maﬁ;buhm +lay of the date of executien of
thie Amndmerd, Buyar shatl poy to tho Escow Agent Addiond Deposit in the amount of
$230,000.00 via wiro tranafur, The Deposit paid by Buyer shall bo nonrof mdable excep! In the event of
Seliex’s defanlt under the Contract,

) + The provisions of thia addendum ac made s part of the subject

Conteast and slmll supersede, govern and control all contreet provisic 08 in confiict thaewith, A
facgimlie ("Dex") copy of the Contract of this addendum and any signatw os hereon shell bo conslderad
for all purposts 2a otiginals. This Contract and/er addendnen may bs ex: guted in several oaunterparts,
each of which shal) be constrund as an originel, but all of which shi 7l constinetz one (nstrument.
nl't:fauwes hercin to "Scligr™ =0d “Buyer” shall Inelude singular or ph ral a5 context 0 requizes of
i,

yer:
Floride Holing 4800, LLC, a Florida limited Lability company

Wmﬂm _{ZQ?LW [5

Saller:
Lauderhill Mail Ivestment, LLC, a Flotida Higited liabllity sompen
Byf Laudorhill Mwnbcra,mt. Tp compeny

B Izhak, Itx Managing
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ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT FOR PUR CHASE

Re; Seller(s):  Lewderhill Mal Investments, LLC, a Fiorida lmited ligbility € imppny
Buyer(s):  Florida Holding 4800, LLC
Property: 4200 NW 16" Street, Laudechill, L3333 [V

i
THIS ADDENDUM made and entered into this I(? day of April, 2013, by and between
Lauderhil! Mall Tnvestments, LLC, e Fioride limited liability company {hereing] 27 reforred to as "Sefler”), and
Flaride Holding 4800, LLC (hereinafier roformred to as "Buyer™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Se¢ller and Buyer entered jnte 2 Contract ¢ Purchase and Sale of e
commercial real property located at 4200 NW 16% Sweat, Lauderh I, FL 33313 {"ldcal Office
Building™). with an effective date of March 27, 2013 (the “Contract™:

WHEREAS. the Buyer and Seller desire to amend the Contres: in certein respects 28 morc
particularly set forth below.

NOW THEREFORE. in consideration of $10.00 and ather valual de copsideration In hand pald
by the Buyer onto the Selfler. and in further consideration of mutyal term =, covenants contained herein,
the partics agree as follows;

1) The above recitals are good. true and correct in all respec s and are incorporated hercin
by reference,

2) Paregraph 16. Inspection: The Buyer and Seller hereby : gree to extend the inspection
Period through and including Aprit 29, 2013,

3) Patagreph 15. Financing. This Addendum shall constity ¢ noticc to the Scller of the
Buyer inability 1o timely obtaln financing within 2 days from the Effective., Accordingly, the Seller
herchy agrees to provide the Scller financing sceording to the torms &1d conditons set forth in the
Contracy

dum_supersedes contract: The provisions of this sddendum @t made & part of the subject
Contract and shall supersede, govern and control all comtract provisicns in conflict therewith. A
facsimile ("fzx™) capy of the Congact of this eddendum and any signatw 25 hereon shall be considered
for all purposes as originals. This Contract and/or addendum may be e euted in several counterparts,
each of which shall be construcd as an original. but all of which sh: il constitute ane instrument,
References herein to "Seller™ end *Buyer® shall include singuler or phiral as context so requires or
admits.

Florida Hald LC. a Florida limited liability company

o Al Ser3
777

Seller:
LaudcrhilE Mall Investment, LLC, a Florida limited liability company
By: Laudg:hill ;\(wnbm. LLC / .
[V} (_i-/ & /-’;n;"/‘"
bt Date ] - i

B;‘:Yomm@tﬁl its Mancging P
4

PAGE EL
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iy

CONTRACT OF PURCHASE ANI) SALE

THIS CONTRACT OF FURCHASE AND SALE, is made and enteredintt between Leuderh(ii Mall lnvestment,
LLC, (hereinafter “Seller”y and Florida Holding 4800, LLC (hereinafter Buyer”).

1. SALE OF PROPERTY: Seller agrees to sell, transfer and convey and Buyer agrees to buy, upon the teoms
and conditions which follow, the real property located at: 4200 NW 16 Street, Lauderhill, Broward County,
Florids, under tax folle number: 49-41-36-29.0010, legally described within Exhibit A, attached hereto {the

"Property”).

2. PERSONALPROPERTY: All personal propesty located within the I operty owned by Sellezis included in
the sala at no additional charge or cost.

3, PURCHASE PRICE AND PAYMENT TERMS: The purchase price iz the Property ghall be tha total sum of

“Z:mn which shall be payable by 11.S. cash, locally drawn cashiers” or official bank check(s) or wire

fer, subject to adjustments or pro-zations.

800,000

4! DEPOSIT: Buyer shall place a good falth deposit in the amount «f $230,000.00 upon execution of this

Haposits shall be held by Robert Brandt Esq, as esctow agent.

@5?‘ ontract and an additional depositin the amount £§230,000.00 at the e :piration of the Inspection Perlod. Al

5, CLOSING DATE: Closing shall take place in the connty in whih the Proparty is lotated et a place
designated by Seller, 30 days from the expiration of the Due Diligence Pesiod. Buyer ehall have the right to
extend the Closing for up to 14 days if needed to facilitate financing.

6. CLOSENG DOCUMENTS: Seller shatl deliver to Buger at or prior t closing the following:

A.  Speds) Warranty Deed, but subject only to matters contalned in Paragraph 7 following.

B, Bl of Sale conveying any personsl property.

C.  Affidavitattesting totha abgence of lfens or potential lienors known to seller, gap affidavit, and IRS
Form 1099 B or such other forms as may be required by the I edaral Government from time to time
and that there have beea no improvements to the Property jzior to closing, the cost of which have
not been paid.

FARP.T.A Affidavits or Exemption Cestificates as may be: equired to exerpt seller or any agent
from the income tax withholding requirements

Aassignonent of Leases.

Al keys used in connestion with the Property, in possessiori of Seller.

Such otheradditional decuments and instrurnenty as are zeas ynably necessary to convay, assignand
transfer all of Seller’s right, itle and interest in the Propert r to Buyer and such other documents
reasenably required to consummate the transaction and to - atisfy any title insurer.

OEE o

7. RESTRICTION AND EASEMENTS: Buyer shall taketitie subject on y to: (2) zoning restricons lmposed by
govermmental authority; (b) restrictions and matter appearing on the plat or otherwise common to the
subdivision; (¢) publicutility easements of record, provided said easem mts are located on theside of rear lines
of the property; and (d) taxes for the year of closing.

T s - ey

st A . =
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8. BVIDENCEOFIITLB: Seller's shall provide Buyer witha copy ol its prior owner’sitle insurance policy
{"Title Evidence”), Buyer shall choose the fitle agent and may order a 1{le Insuzance commitrant from g Hile
company llcensed in the State of Florids, to be in accordence with the 5 andards adopted from time to tima by
the Florida Bar subject only to llens, encumbrances, exceptions or qua {Heations set forth in this contract and
those which will be discharged by Seflec at or before closing. ‘The cost £ obtaining such ttle evidence and the
cost of the owner’s title insarance policy shafl be pald by Buyer. Buyi r shall have 15 days from the date the
Title Gvidence I5 deltvered to Buyer to examine the sameand if title is & und to be defective, Buyes shell notify
Sellar in writing specifying the defects within such 15 day perlod, othe wise Buyer waives any objections and
shall accept title “as ", If said defects render the title unmarketabie, £} ¢ Sellet shall have 7 days from recedpt
of such notice to cire the defects and if after anid Seller shall not have - ured the defects, Buyer shall have the
opticn of elther (a) accepting the title “asis”; ar (b} demanding tefund ¢ {all manies paid hereunder which shall
forthwith be returned to Buyer and thereupon Buyer and Seller shall be releare of all further obligations to ench
other under the contract however, Seller agrees thathe will, if title Is £ rund to ba tnmarketable, use diligent
effort to correct the defects in the title within the time Emit provided the efore, but shall not be required to bring
any suits.

9. SURVEY: Buyer may have the sublect property surveyed at Its exp ense during the title review period set
fotth in Peregraph 8. If the survey shows any defect or encroscxment on sald property or that the
improvements presumed to be located on the subject property in fact rneroach upon the lands of others, the
same shall be treated a9 a title defect.

10. BXPENSES: State documentary stamps on tha deed shall be pald b r Seller, Recording of the deed shallbe
paid by Buyer. Recording of any corzective instrument shall be paid by Saller. Costs and axpenses incident to
any mortgage shafl be peid by Buyer.

11, “AS IS” SALE. Subject ondy to the warranties and representations m. = harein, if any, the Property shall be
conveyed in “AS 15”7 condition with all faults. Seller makes absolub Iy no warranties, representations or
covenante to Buysr whatsoaver regarding the Property or the condifion or quality thareof, or the fitress thereof
for the purposes intended by Buyer or far any other purpose or purpost s whatsoever; (if) Buyer acknowledges
that Seller has not investigated and does not warrant or represent to Buyer that the Propexty is fit for the
purpose intended by Buyer or for any other purpose or purposes wha: soevey, (1) Buyer zepresents that it is
purchasing the Property In ity “As Is” condition and based solely on Bu; rer’s own inspection, irvestigation and
evaluation; (v) nelther Seller nor any agent of Seller hss made any  predentation or watranty, express ar
implied, oral or written, concerning the Property or which have induced Buyer to execute this Contract; and (vi)
any other representations and warranties ere expressly discleimed by ! leller.

EXCBPT A5 EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT OR IN THE DOCUMENTS DELIVERED BY
SELLER AT CLOSING, IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT £ ELLER IS NOT MAKING AND HAS
NOT AT ANY TIME MADE ANY WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIC N5 OF ANY KIND OR CHARACTER,
BXPRESSED OR QVIPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE FROFERTY, INCL JOING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY
WARRANTIBS OR REPRESENTATIONS AS TO HABITABILITY, MI RCHANTABILITY, FITNESS EOR A
PARTICULAR PURFOSE, TITLE (OTHER THAN SELLER'S WAR LANTY OF TITLE IN THE DEED),
ZONING, TAX CONSEQUENCES, LATENT OR PATENT PHYSICAL { /R ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION,

2
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DTILITIES, OPERATING HISTORY OR PROJECTIONS, VALUATION, SOVERNMENTAL APPROVALS, THE
COMFLIANCE OF THR PROFBRTY WITH GOVERNMENTAL L, WS, THE TRUTH, ACCURACY OR
COMPLETENESS OF THE PROPERTY DOCUMENTS OR ANY OTH) RINFCRMATION PROVIDED BY OR
ON BEHALF OF SELLER TO PURCHASER, OR ANY OTHER MA [TER OR THING REGARDING THE
FROPERTY. PURCHASER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT 1 /PON CLOSING SPLLER SHALL SELL
AND CONVEY TO PURCHASER AND PURCHASER SHALL ACCEF TTHE, PROPERTY "AS IS, WHERR]S,
WITH ALL FAULTS", EXCEPFT TO THE EXTENT EXPRESSLY FROVIDED OTHERWISE IN THIS
AGREEMENT OR IN THE DOCUMENTS DELIVERED BY SELLER A [ CLOSING. PURCHASER HAS NOT
RELJED AND WILLNOT RELY ON, AND SELLER I5 NOTLIABLE Et )R OR BOUND BY, ANY EXFRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, GUARANTIES, STATEMENTS, REPRESENTATIONS OR INFORMATION
PERTAINING TO THE PROPERTY OR RELATING THERETO (INC_UDING SPECIFICALLY, WITHOUT
LIMITATION, ANY FROPERTY INFORMATION PACKAGES DIS. RIBUTED WITH RESPECT TOQ THE
PROFERTY) MADE OR FURNISHED BY SELLER, THE MANAGER OF THE FPROPERTY, OR ANY REAL
ESTATE BROKER OR AGENT REPRESENTING OR PURPORT NG TO REPRESENT SBLLER, TO
WHOMEVER MADE OR GIVEN, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, ('RALLY OR IN WRITING, UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT. UPON CLOSING, FURCHASHR SHALL ASSUME THE
RISK THAT ADVERSE MATTHRS, INCLUDING BUT NOTLIMITED (0, CONSTRUCTION DEFECTS AND
ADVERSE PHYSICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS, M/ Y NOT HAVE BBEN REVEALED BY
PURCHASER'S INVESTIGATIONS, AND PURCHASER, UPON CLO SING, SHALL BE DEEMED TO HAVE

WAIVED, RELINQUISHED AND RELEASED SELLER (AND SELLER’ } TRUSTEES, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS,
SHAREHOLDERS, MEMEERS, MANAGERS, PARTNERS, EMPLOYE ES AND AGENTS AND AFFILIATES)
FROMAND AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, DEMANDS, CAUS S OF ACTION, LOSSES, DAMAGES,
LIABILITIES, COSTS AND EXPENSES (INCLUDING ATTORNEYS' FEBS AND COURT COSTS) OF ANY

AND EVERY XIND OR CHARACTER, KNOWN OR UNKNOWN, WHICH PURCHASER MIGHT HAVE

ASSERTED OR ALLEGED AGAINST SELLER (AND SELLER’S 1RUSTEES, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS,

SHAREHOLDERS, MEMBERS, MANAGERS, PARTNERS, EMPLOYE BS AND AGENTS AND AFFILIATES)

AT ANY TIME BY REASON OF OR ARISING OUT OF ANY LAT iNT OR PATENT CONSTRUCTION
DEFECTS OR PHYSICAL OR ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS, VIOLATIONS OR ANY APPLICABLE

LAWS (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY ENVIRONMENTAL LAWS) AND ANY AND ALL

OTHER ACTS, OMISSIONS, EVENTS, CIRCUMSTANCES OR MAT ERS REGARDING THE PROFBRTY.

SELLER WOULD NOT HAVE ENTERBD INTO THIS AGREEMENT AT THE STATED PURCHASE PRICE

BUTFOR PURCHASER'S UNQUALIFIED AND UNCONDITIONAL A SREEMENT TO THE PROVISIONS OF

THIS SECTION.

12. FRORATIONS: Taxes, assessments, rent, interest, insurance and oth :r expenses and income of the property
ghall be prorated through the day of closing. Cash at closing shall be inc reased oz decreased as may be required
by prorations, All expenses incident to the property, intluding with zut limitation, utilities, water, wasta,
selaries, and maintenance, which are not prorated and which are acc rued or incurred through the date of
closing shall be paid for by Seller. Buyer shall receive a credit for any yecurity deposits and pre-paid rent.

" 13. RISK OF LOSS: If the inprovements are damaged by firc or oths 1 casualty before the Closing Date or
dellvery of the deed and can be restored to substantialiy the same condi don asnow existing within a pericd of
sixty days (60) days theraafter, Seller may restore the improvements and the closing date and date of delivery of

3
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posscsston hersafisr provided dhal ibeextended accardingly. JéSellerid 50 do 50, Buyer dha8huve éhacption |
of (1) taking tha property "asis” to jether with thejnsittenes precteds, if. oy, and a edit for any deductile; or j
(2) canceling the conteact ad both prrties will be teleased of any further liebillties horeunder. b

14, MAINTENANGCE; Between t e data of the contract and date of doging, the Praperty nud oll persannl i
property thereon ahall be owmints sad by Seller in the condition as il odats an of the dete cf this contract, !
ordinary wear and tear excepted & 2 oll expanses in comsection with @il maintenance Exoughthe day bofere
the Closing Date shall by peid by | aBer.

15. FENANCING: 'THIS CONTR: «CT 15 NOT SUBJECT TO FINANCING. Buyer agroes to usy Buymr's best ‘
afforts, at Buyer's expense, o obb.in 3 new first ioan in the amount of 40% af the purchase price, H Buyer ‘
notifies Sellot in writing that Buye - beo failed to chiniy puch o loan with 21 calendsr daysof the effective date, L}
Seller agrees to provide Buger the lollowing Sellar’s financing: :

1) 19 martgage lean cqual to 4 i% of the sales price.

2) Manthly princtpal end Inter st paymments based an » 20-year om:gtization schedule .
) Balloon Poyment In yenr 3 @ fer dosing {Marusity Date). 3
9) 5% Intarest Rate %|

4) No Pregayment Panzlty 1%

6) 2% loan crigination feo. : ]
16. INSPECTIONS: Buyer may ins zect the property s to bremite, 040 5 racture, applidness, personel propeny, ( o
phnbing, electrical systems, pee idnery, envirarmantal mafters, oita ity and any othex makters the Buyer :
deems appropeiute. In the evant ach faspestions or the property ax xot safisfachory to Buyer in Ifs acle
discretion, Bayes may cancel tils ontzact and eash perty uhall be rells ved of any furthes chligations harecf.
Buyez to complete ench inspectior 5 withsin 21 days from the Réfectve Jete, (the “Inspection Perind”). In the
event Buyer does netcance] this < ntmct peor to the md of the Eopectin Fesiod, Ehen, subject to the tenrsand
convditians of tigconimet, the Boy rahnl accept tha Propeciy st dostng in “AsIs” eondition. Inthe event Buyey
does timely sance] the contractas ; rovided hereln, then Buyer's inlial depoalt ghall be refunded to Buyer. All

ghalbe atthe snla cngl expense and tisk ofthe Buyer. Any mitty upan the Property shall be mada
ot pedormed anly after chislolng pezmission from the Saller, during nermel buslnass hours, end shalinot
wurexszpubly inketfere with the & tivittas of any terant. Inno event £'1all Buywr or Buyex’s Representutives,
without the prics written cansent of Seller ke any intrasive physic 1 testing (environmenial, strurtuzal or
otherwise) et tha Property (euch a: sofl burings, waler samplings exthy tike). Boyer shell indexwify end bold
Seller hirmless from amy Habllily, dadm or demand, induding atto neys’ foos, axdsing our of the ard =
negligence af Buyer orits agenty, ¢ iteelors, enployees orother paxth i conductiog ackiviifes an the Propezty
wn bahalf of Buyez, Any entcy by Biyer onto the Property shall be st bject o, and exnducted in sacordance
with, all epplienkile povernmental ] sws, rales and regulations. Buyoral mll promptiy restare fhe Proparty tothe
eondition that exdsted price to Buy s 'shaving made sudhinspections, 1 eglas, orrests, All inspoctions shall be
canted oot by duly Homsed und b asred professignala, Buygye will ala s sesk v get ax appralzal within fhe 23
day Inegection Pedlod, In the evey £ that the appeaiail £ loeer Han ¥ e purdhuisa padcs sand provided Buyer
mdl?hmhdonaheﬁm:&nadnfﬁammnmﬁod zil dnpesils held in eserow ghall be
yefunded (o Boyxz.
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17. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES: Seller represents and warrants, and such representations and
watranties shall be true and comect at ime of closing, that;

. Seller has the power and authority to own the Property, «néex into this contract, and eonvey the
Property.

B. The personal property has been Lawfully ecquired and is fully paid for o is subject only to the
morigages encumbering the property a3 of the date of this contract.

. Seller has not received written notice of any ecndemnation sroceeding or threatened condemnation
affecting the Froperty,

D, Seller is not a “forelgn person” (as defined in Section 1445 of the Internal Reverme Code and
regulations thereunder).

That the Property is not subject to any sdsessments except or current real estate taxes for the year
2012

The Leases delivered to Buyzr are true and correct and hare not been modified.

L2

v"

18. BROKERAGE: Bach party represents and warrants thatno other f erson, or entity brought shout this sale

andithat there are no brokerage fees or commissions payable with respe  to this transaction, except Marcus and

chap who will be paid at dosing by Seller, Each party hereto will ndemnify and hold harmless the other

st any other dakm for brokerage and/or other commission relativ 2 to this Contract or to the transactions

=mplated hereby or as to any assigned leases hereby, based in ar: ¥ Way on agreements, arangement or
standings claimed to have been made by such party with any tt ird party.

aga
con

IGNMENT: This Agreement shall be binding upen and i e to the benefit of the parties, their
cpssors and assigns, in accordance with the terma hereot.

20. ATTORNEYS FEPS: In the event of litigation between the part-2y for any matters arsing out of this
Agrrement, the prevailing party of such Jitigation shall be entitled to 1 over from the other party reasonable
eys fees and court costs at all levels.

EXFENSES: Except as may be provided hereln, Buyer a1 d Seller shall pay their own expenses
iated with the performance of and the compliance with this Agree nentunless otherwise provided herein,

RE AND SOLE AGREEMENT: This Agreement, the exhibits | eretoand documents tobe delivered at
the time of dosing constitute the entire and sole Agreement between th : parties hereto and supersede alt prior
agrepments and understandings. This Agreement may notbe amendet or modified exceptby an instrument of
equd] dignity.

23. GO LAW: This agteement shall be governed and constnt ad according to the laws of the State of

ATVER: The faflure or delay of Seller or Buyer to exardse or er force any rights, hereunder, shall not
ata & wafver of such rights,

25. CAPTIONS: Captions of the various sectiong, of this Agreemer t are intended to be used solely for

&
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comverdence and aze not intended and shall notbe deemed to modify or 1d in the construction of any of the
provisions of {his Agreement.

26. EFFECTIVE DATE/TIME COMPUTATION: The Effective Date of this agreementshall be the datewhenthe
lastoneofthe Buyerand Seller has signed this agreement- Alltime perind s expreseed as days willbe commpated
in calendar days. In the gvent (1) any day for performance isona Satw) day or Sunday or onany nationally

tecognized holiday or )
oliday, such time period
p.m. local time where the

any e period expires on & Saturday or Sur day or on any natonally recogizad
shall be extended to the next following busines sdny.Allﬁmepedodawiﬂend at5:00
Property is located.

47. 1031 EXCHANGE: Sellerand Buyer agree to coaperate, at o additios al expense tothe cooperating party, 0

facilitate a 1031 exchange

§f so requested by either pasty.

28 TIME FOR ACCEPTANCE OF OFFER. I this offer is not exs suted by both pariies on or before
Mm}qmﬁ' this offer shall be deemed withdzawn.

. OR HANDWRITTEN PROVISIONS. Typewritter ot handwritien provisions, Hders and
addenda shall control all printed provisions of this Contract in conflic. with them. *

30. RADON. Radon is anatarally occurring radicactive gus thet wher accumulated in a building in pufficient

titjes may present health xisks to persons who are expoted to it wver tme. Levels of radon that exceed
foderal and state guidelines have been found inbulldings in Florida. / ddiHonal information regarding Raden
or Raden testing may be obtained from your County Public Heslth u it

31. ESCROW. Any esccow agent {"Agent”) recsiving funds or equiveé lentis authodzad tohold same in esow

and, subject to clearance,

disbuse them in accordance with terms an 1 conditions of this Contract. Fallure of

funda to dear shall not excuse Buyer's peformance. Ifin doubt as - © Agent's duties o Jiebilities under the
visions Contract, Agentmay, &t Agent’s optiony continue to hold he subjectmatier of the escrow until the
ieq hereto agree toits disbursement or untll a judgment of a court of cmnpemﬂ-juﬁsdlcﬂunshande\em\h\e
the rights of the parties, or Agentmay depositsame with the clark of ‘e circait court having jurisdiction of the
dispute. Upon notifying all parties concernad of such action, all 'iability on the part of Agent shall fully
tarminats, except to the extent of accounting for any items previaual:'dellvemd out of escrow. 1f a licensed real

estate broker, Agent will

comply with provisions of Chapter 475, F. 3. 8 amended. Any sult betwean Buyer

court cogts in favor af the prevailing pacty. The Agent shall notbe I able to amy party or person for misdelfvery

to Buyer or Seller of the

jtems subject to the escrow, unless such risdelivery 1s due to willful breach of the

provisions of this Contract o7 g10s6 negllgence of Agent, Escrow Agent may resign upoxn 30 days' written
notice to Seller and Buyer, If a successor escrow agent is nat appol sed jointly by Selier and Buyer within the
30-day period, Escrow Agent may petition o court of competent ju disdiction to name & SRCCABIOL.

ﬁ. PERSONS BOUND; NOTICE. ‘This Contract shall bind and Diure to the benefit of the partics and their
coessors in interest. Wheneves the context parmits, aingular shall indude ph.n-aiandonagendershaﬂ indude

e o e e e e




83/21/2813 13:84 917187390182 HARRYREGISTRY PAGE 87

sll Notice given by or to the attorney for eny party shali be as effect] ve 25 if given by or to that party.

3. COUNTERPARTS/PACSIMILR SIGNATURES. This Agreement 1 \ay be executed in severnl counterparts,
all of which taken together shall constitute the entire agreement setween, the Parties hereto. Facsimile
signatures shall have the same effect as original signatures,

34 FAILURE OF PERFORMANCE. 1f Buyer fails to perform this Con act within the time specified, inchuding
payment of all deposit(s), the depasit(s) paid by Buyer, way be retaine:| by o for the account of Sefler as agreed
upon liquidated dameges, consideration for the execution of this Cont act and in full settiement of any daims;
whereupen, Buyer and Seller shall be relieved of all obligations under this Conkract. If for any reason othar
than fallura of Seller to make Seller’s title merketable after diligent ¢ fort, Seller fails, neglects or refuses to
perform this contract, any condition precedent herein, or otherwise defaults, the Buyer may seek specific
performance or elect to receive the return of Buyer's deposit(s) herebry v ralving all actions for damages resulting
from Seller’s breach

85, INSURANCE COVERAGE. Should Buyer beunable to obtainb sl Hezard, Wind or Flood insuranca at
a reasonable rate due to storm or extreme weather conditions that p ohibit the issuance of such insuranee,
Buyer may delay the Closing for up to 3 days after such coverage be xomes avallable,

36, CONDITION TO CLOSING: The obligation of Seller hereunderaiid to take those actions required of it at
closing shall be subject to Seller’s lender approving this sale and agree ng to release the Property from the lien
of its current mortgage.

37. DOCUMENTS TO BE DBLIVERED PRIOR TO CLOSING: Sellir shall deliver, within 1 day from the
Effective Date, to Buyer the following documents to the extent they e ist and ere In the possession of Seller:
4, Cetified amrrent and accurete rent rells
b. The most recent e policy and survey of the property.
¢ Coples of all tenant leases relating to the property, and 1il documents affecting
tenancy.
Copies of gofual histotieal ineome emed expenses,
Copis affhe most rorent tax bill,
Coples ofthe most recert utfity bills,
Insurance dedaration ard statements,
Copies of all service aotrad
Coples of Certificates of Ocoupancy and ofher doarrenis indicaty g compliznce with all appicabie
governmental mquinments, as avafiable.
Cogplimee withall applicabile goverrments} reqeinements.
ABstofstaff, payrall and payrell benefits,
Sellerstelll provids the latest enironcnental and engiteeing repe ts:jtfs understood that Seller makes o
Tepreseniztions in corection therawith,
m. Copiesof francial staterments, tax etuns, insurante, cleming, s nfenance and mepatrm bills.

" rnme o,

ol

I e m———
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IN WITNESS WHERROR, the parties havam&:ﬁ:lm;damdnalst-&ﬂstu&mtbedmmwdm

below.
Buyer: Seller:
By A—'/—\ By
2 Holding 4800, LLC LauderhiTl I 4al! Kxvestmants, LLC
By: Harry Dorvllier, By: Yomm I chak, Manager
Dt 5/011;&0/3' Y T L

M o

B o T
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EXHIBIT A

; Tiet A, of L.O.B. Pt acocrding to the plat thereof, asreserded in Plat Book 75, Pags 24, Publls Becods
of Broward Coumy, Flatida,




Charlie Bennardini

From: Charlie Bennardini

Sent: Thursday, August 1, 2019 4:32 PM

To: ‘Harry Dorvilier'

Cc: ‘Robert J. Hauser'

Subject: FW: Florida Holding 4800 v. Property Consulting Group - Confidential Communication

Good afternoon, Harry, we need to discuss the below offer.

Charles J. Bennardini, Esq.

Katzman Wasserman Bennardini & Rubinstein, P.A.
7900 Glades Road, Suite 140

Boca Raton, FL 33434

561477-7774

561 477-7447 fax

Email: cjb@kwblaw.com

From: Pataky, Morris [mailto:pataky@litchfieldcavo.com]

Sent: Thursday, August 1, 2019 4:30 PM

To: Charlie Bennardini <cjb@kwblaw.com>

Subject: RE: Florida Holding 4800 v. Property Consulting Group - Confidential Communication

Charlie,
I haven’t heard from you regarding the e-mail below, please advise.
Thanks, Morris

Morris D. Pataky

Counsel

Licensed in Florida

D 954.689.3005 | O 954.689.3000 | F 954.689.300]

Eoquy@LiTchﬁelquvo.com
LITCHFIELD
ATTORNEYS AT LAW CAVO LLP

600 Corporate Drive | Suite 600 | Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33334
LitchfieldCavo.com

From: Pataky, Morris [mailto:pataky@litchfieldcavo.com]

Sent: Friday, July 12, 2019 1:03 PM

To: Charlie Bennardini <cjb@kwblaw.com>

Subject: RE: Florida Holding 4800 v. Property Consulting Group - Confidential Communication

Charlie,

My client has authorized me to offer $10,000.00 with the understanding we had previously that we will not oppose the
deposition of Izhak you are seeking and that the settlement will be perfected after Mr. Izhak’s deposition or after the
Court precludes his deposition in a protective order.

-Morris

EXHIBIT

1 g H




Morris D. Pataky

Counsel

Licensed in Florica

D 9546893005 | O $54.689.3000 | F 954.489.3001
Pataky@litchfieldCavo.com

LITCHFIELD

600 Corporate Drive | Suite 400 | Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33334
LitchfieldCavo.com

From: Charlie Bennardini [mailto:cib@kwhblaw.com)

Sent: Wednesday, July 10, 2019 3:51 PM

To: Pataky, Morris <pataky@litchfieidcavo.com>

Subject: RE: Florida Holding 4800 v. Property Consulting Group - Confidential Communication

1 can assure you that for $5000.00 there will be no settlement.

Charles J. Bennardini, Esq.

Katzman Wasserman Bennardini & Rubinstein, P.A.
7900 Glades Road, Suite 140

Boca Raton, FL 33434

561477-7774

561 477-7447 fax

Email: cjb@kwblaw.com

From: Pataky, Morris [mailto:pataky@litchfieldcavo.com]

Sent: Wednesday, July 10, 2019 3:43 PM

To: Charlie Bennardini <cjb@kwblaw.com>

Subject: RE: Florida Holding 4800 v. Property Consulting Group - Confidential Communication

Of course. Try to let me know about the settlement negotiations this week so | can discuss our position regarding the
depasition with my clients.

Morris D. Pataky

Counsel

ticensed in Florida

D 954.689.3005 | O 954.689.3000 | F $54.6489 3001
Pataky@lLlitchfieldCavo.com

LITCHFIELD
wromrs o CAVO .,

600 Corporate Drive | Suite 600 | Fi. Lauderdale, FL 33334
litchfieldCavo.com

From: Charlie Bennardini [mailto:cjb@kwblaw.com]

Sent: Wednesday, July 10, 2019 3:48 PM

To: Pataky, Morris <pataky@Ilitchfieldcavo.com>

Subject: RE: Florida Holding 4800 v. Property Consulting Group - Confidential Communication

Thanks, Morris [ still want to take the deposition of course.




Charles §. Bennardini, Esq.

Katzman Wasserman Bennardinj & Rubinstein, P.A,
7900 Glades Road, Suite 140

Boca Raton, FL 33434

561477-7774

561 477-7447 fax

Email: cjb@kwhlaw.com

From: Pataky, Morris [mailto; pataky@litchfieldcavo.com]

Sent: Wednesday, July 10, 2019 3:46 PM

To: Charlie Bennardini <cib@kwblaw.com>

Subject: RE: Florida Holding 4800 v. Property Consulting Group - Confidential Communication

Charlie,

I had a long tatk with my client and adjuster about the settiement proposal. The insured/client has a great deal of sway
(more than | thought) and the adjuster only authorized me to offer $1,000.00 more than was previously offered for a
total offer of $5,000.00 with the understanding we had previously about the settlement being perfected after Mr.
Izhak’s deposition or after the Court precludes his deposition in a protective order. | will of course relay any counter-
offer to my client but | was clearly wrong about their outlook and they are more intractable than | thought they were.
-Maorris

Morris D. Pataky

Counsel

Licensed in Forida

D 954.489.3005 | O 954.689.3000 | F 954.689.3001
Patgky@litchfieldCavo.com

LITCHFIELD
aromrs e om CAVO .-

600 Corporate Drive | Suite 600 | Fi. Lauderdale, FL 33334
LitchfieldCavo.com

From: Charlie Bennardini [mailto:cjb@kwblaw.com]

Sent: Wednesday, luly 10, 2019 3:39 PM

To: Glenn Widom <gwidom@ewidomlaw.com>

Cc: Jennifer Mannon <jam@kwblaw.com>; Robert J. Hauser <hauser@phflorida.com>; Pataky, Morris
<pataky@litchfieldcavo.com>

Subject: Florida Holding 4800 v. Property Consulting Group

Good afternoon, Glenn. Please provide a date during the week of July 29 or August 19 for me to take the deposition of
Yorarn Izhak in the above referenced action. You do not represent a party in the subject action, but please consider this
a courtesy email to coordinate scheduling of the deposition.

Charles J. Bennardini, Esq.

Katzman Wasserman Bennardini & Rubinstein, P.A.
7900 Glades Road, Suite 140

Boca Raton, FL 33434

561477-7774

561 477-7447 fax

Email: cib@kwblaw.com




PRIVILEGE AND CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The information contained in this email and any attachments may be legally privileged and confidential. If you
are not an intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this
emailis strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify ihe sender and permanentty
delete the email and any cttachments immediately. You should not retain, Copy or use this email or any
attachment for any pumose, nor disclose all or any part of the contents to any other person. Thank yOu.

Atlanta | Boston area | Chicago | Dallas-Fort Waorth | Fort Lauderdale | Hartforg
area | Houston | Indiana
Las Vegas | Los Angeles | Louisiana | Milwaukee | New Jersey | New York | Philadelphia
Phoenix | Piltsburgh | Providence | Salt Lake City | St.Louis | Tampa | West Virginia

PRIVILEGE AND CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The information contained in this email and any attachmenis may be legally privieged and confidential. if YOou
are not an intended recipient, you are hereby nolified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this
email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and permanently
delete the email and any attachmenis immediately. You should not retain, copy or use this email or any
attachment for any purpose, nor disclose all or any part of the contents to any other person. Thank you,

Atlanta | Boston area | Chicago | Dallas-Fort Worth | Fort Lauderdaie | Hartford
area | Houston | Indiana
Las Vegas | Los Angeles | Louisiana | Milwaukee | New Jersey | New York | Philadelphia
Phoenix | Pittsburgh | Providence | Salt Lake City | $t.Louis | Tampa | West Virginia

PRIVILEGE AND CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The information contained in this email and any attachments may be legally privieged and confidential. If you
are not an intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this
email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender and permanently
delete the email and cny attachments immediately. You should not retain, copy or use this email or any
attachment for any purpose, nor disclose all or any part of the contents to any other persen. Thank you,

Atlanta | Boston crea | Chicage | Dallas-Fort Worth | Fort Lauderdale | Hartford
area | Housfon | Indiana
Las Vegas | Los Angeles | Louisiana | Milwaukee | New Jersey | New York | Philadelphia
Phoenix | Pittsburgh | Providence | Salt Lake City | St. Louis b Tampa | West Virginia

PRIVILEGE AND CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The information contained in this email and any attachments may be legally privileged and confidential. If you
are not an intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this
emait is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sencder and permanently
delete the email and any attachments immediately. You should not retain, copy or use this email or any
attachment for any purpose, nor disclose all or any part of the contents to any other person. Thank you.

Aflanta | Boston area | Chicago | Dallas-Fort Wortn | Fort Lauderdale | Hartford
area | Houston | Indiana
Las Vegas | Los Angeles | Louisiana | Milwaukee | New Jersey | New York | Philadelphia
Phoenix | Pittsburgh | Providence | Salt Lake City | St. Louis | Tampa | West Virginic
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| Filing # 94539205 E-Filed 08/21/2019 02:20:57 PM

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 17™
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO.: CACE-17-022936

FLORIDA HOLDING 4800 LLC., a Florida
limited liability company,

Plaintiff,
VS.

PROPERTY CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

Defendant.
/

YORAM IZHAK’s MOTION TO QUASH PLAINTIFF’S SUBPOENA, FOR
ENTRY OF A PROTECTIVE ORDER, AND FOR AN AWARD OF EXPENSES

Non-Party, YORAM IZHAK (“Mr. Izhak”), by and through undersigned counsel and
pursuant to the Fla. R. Civ. P., moves for a protective order and to quash Defendant
FLORIDA HOLDING 4800 LLC's (“FH4800") July 12, 2019 Subpoena For Deposition
(“Subpoena”), and states:

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

A Protective Order should be granted as FH4800’s Subpoena for Mr. Izhak's
deposition is a transparent attempt at forum shopping to avoid a Protective Order aiready
entered against FH4800 in a related case. On May 17, 2019, the Honorable Judge Raag
Singhal entered a Protective Order summarily rejecting FH4800’s attempts to re-take Mr.
Izhak's deposition, regarding the same issues, in Florida Holding 4800 v. Lauderhill
Lending LLC et al. — Case No.: CACE-16-012986 (“Foreclosure Litigation”). (“Protective
Order” attached as Exhibit “A”). Moreover, FH4800's Subpoena violates Rules 1.280

and 1.310(b), Fla. R. Civ. P., as the Subpoena interferes with LAUDERHILL MALL

EXHIBIT
GLENN L. WIDOM, P.A.

A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION % I




CASE NO.: CACE-16-012986
PAGE 20OF 7
INVESTMENTS, LLC’s (“LMI"), right to choose its own Corporate Designee; FH4800 has
not sought less intrusive means of discovery; and, Mr. Izhak, individually, has absolutely
no relevant testimony that is reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible
evidence in this action.

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

Mr. izhak is the sole Managing Member of Lauderhill Members, LLC, the corporate
Managing Member of LMI. In 2013, LMI sold to FH4800 the commercial office building
located at 4200 NW 16" Street, Lauderhill, Florida (“Property”), which is the subject of
both this action and the Foreclosure Litigation. After LMl and FH4800 signed a Purchase
and Sale Agreement (“PSA") for the Property, FH4800 hired Defendant PROPERTY
CONSULTING GROUP, INC. (*PCG"), to inspect the Property pursuant to FH4800's
contractual rights to due diligence under its PSA with LMI. In pertinent part, this action
relates to FH4800's claims that PCG failed to discover certain alleged defects in the
Property’s physical condition.

Similarly, FH4800 is pursuing a Third-Party Complaint against LM! relating, in
pertinent part, to these same alleged defects in the Property's physical condition
(“Foreclosure Litigation”). Other than FH4800's Third-Party Complaint, the Foreclosure
Litigation against FH4800 has concluded and Judge Singhal's foreclosure judgment {and
the Property’s foreclosure sale) was recently affirmed on appeal, with a Mandate issuing

on August 16, 2019.1

1 Florida Holding 4800 v. Lauderhill Lending, LLC et al. - Case No. 4D18-1948.

GLENN L. WIDOM, P.A.
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Here, FH4800’s Complaint against PCG does not allege that LMl or Mr. 1zhak were
involved in FH4800's selection of PCG, the hiring of PCG, or contract negotiations with
PCG. Mr. Izhak never spoke with FH4800 about its inspection of the Property nor did
Mr. Izhak ever speak to any representative of PCG, provide PCG with access to the
Property, nor was LMI or Mr. Izhak involved in the scope or performance of PCG's
services or the preparation of PCG’s Report on FH4800's behalf. (See Affidavit of Mr.
Izhak attached hereto as Exhibit “B”).

FH4800's only allegation relating to LMI (there are no allegations against Mr.
Izhak) is that the PCG’s Report states that “...PCG conducted a documernt review and
interviewed the then-current property owner/manager to inquire about and review
“historical repairs and replacements and their costs, level of preventative maintenance
exercise, pending repairs and improvements, frequency of repairs and replacements, and
existence of ongoing or pending litigation relating to subject property’s physical condition.”
Report at Page 3". FH4800 Complaint i20. (Emphasis added). Notwithstanding
FH4800's allegation, on information and belief, no discovery to date has suggested that
PCG communicated with Mr. Izhak about the Property or any other matter.

Notably, before issuing its Subpoena, FH4800 has not sought any other alternate
or less intrusive discovery from LMI in this action including, but not limited to, a deposition
of LMV's Corporate Designee with knowledge of PCG's Report, PCG's communications

with LMI, PCG’s inspection, or the facts alleged in FH4800's Complaint.

GLENN L. WIDOM, P.A.

A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION
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FH4800's SUBPOENA

On July 12, 2019, FH4800 issued its Subpoena for the deposition of Mr. Izhak.
(Copy attached hereto as Exhibit “C”). This Subpoena should be quashed for the
following reasons:

A. HARRASSMENT AND OPPRESSIVE

Pursuant to Rule 1.280, Fla. R. Civ. P., this Court has the authority to protect Mr.
Izhak from a Subpoena that would cause annoyance, embarrassment, oppression or
undue burden or expense. Here, Judge Singhal's May 17, 2019 Protective Order
confirms his finding that FH4800's attempt to retake Mr. 1zhak's deposition in the
Foreclosure Litigation was improper. Thus, FH4800's attempt to circumvent Judge
Singhal's Protective Order by, only weeks later, issuing its July 12, 2019 Subpoena in this
action, should be summarily rejected. Having previously taken the depositions of Mr.
Izhak and two (2) of LMI's Corporate Designees, it is evident that the sole purpose of
FH4800's Subpoena is either to harass Mr. Izhak; or represents a desperate attempt to
secure discovery that FH4800 is dissatisfied with in the Foreclosure Litigation.

Parties are not entitled to simply re-take a corporate representatives’ depositions
when the whim arrives. This is especially true where, as here, the Court has already
considered and ruled on this issue — by its Protective Order. After Mr. Segrera’s
deposition, FH4800 was granted a second opportunity to secure the information it
required — but chose to ignore the Court's instructions and sacrifice that opportunity. As
the principal officer at LMI responsible for the sale, Mr. Segrera properly answered the
great maijority of the gquestions posed by FH4800's counsel. In approximately 20

circumstances, Mr. Segrera responded “l don't know" fo questions relating, in pertinent

GLENN L. WIDOM, P.A.
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part, to the maintenance of the Property, complaints from tenants about the Property’s
condition, etc. As a result, the Court issued an Order specifically limiting FH4800's right
to a second Corporate Designee deposition to ask these questions (again where Mr.
Segrera’s testified “| don't know™). On February 13", pursuant to the Court’s instructions,
LMI produced Yoram Lerner, LMI's onsite Property Manager since 2012. However,
instead of asking about the permitted topics, as the Court allowed, FH4800's counsel
spent two (2) hours asking Mr. Lerner questions that had already been asked and
answered by Mr. Segrera. As a result, the Protective Order was issued to prevent
FH4800's efforts to retake Mr. Izhak’s deposition.?

B.  FH4800 UNILATERAL APPOINTMENT OF CORPORATE DESIGNEE

in addition to the reasons stated above, FH4800's Subpoena violates Rules
1.310(b)(6) and 1.280, Fla. R. Civ. P. A corporation has the sole responsibility for
choosing its corporate representative. Here, FH4800 has attempted to prevent LMl from
choosing its own corporate designee by simply serving a Subpoena upon Mr. Izhak,
Individually. While the apex doctrine has not been generally recognized in Florida, the
principals of this doctrine have been acknowledged by the District Courts as useful in
examining the annoyance, embarrassment, oppression or undue burden or expense —
that can be prevented by the entry of a protective order under Rule 1.280(c), Fia. R. Civ.

P., Citigroup Inc. v. Holtsberg, 915 So.2d 1265 {Fla. 4™ DCA 2005).

2 |n addition to its deposition of Mr. Segrera, Mr. Lerner and Mr. Izhak, FH4800 took the
deposition of LMI's Real Estate Broker (Benjamin Silver of Marcus & Millichap), who
was the primary representative for LMI during the sale. FH4800 took the deposition of
Mr. Silver and Mr. Izhak on June 1, 2017 and February 20, 2018, respectively.

GLENN L. WIDOM, P.A.
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Here, Mr. Izhak's attached Affidavit confirms his lack of any relevant information to
this action — nor any information that would lead to the discovery of admissible evidence.
Moreover, FH4800's attempts to go around Judge Singhal's Protective Order and
FH4800's failure to seek any alternate discovery from LMl illustrates FH4800’s bad faith.

MEMORANDUM OF LAW

Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.280(c) provides that the Court may make any
order to protect a party or person from annoyance, embarrassment, oppression, or undue
burden or expense including ... (2) that the discovery may be had only on specified terms
and conditions, including a designation of the time and place .... "FLA.R. CIV. P. 1.280(c).
The Court should order that the deposition of Mr. Izhak that FH4800 has currently
scheduled for September 3, 2019 be prohibited or, in the alternative, be postponed until
the proper scope of discovery is determined; and its location in Miami-Dade County be
altered for the witness’ convenience,

FH4800 is not permitted to designate LMI's Corporate Designee. Rule 1.310(b)(6).
Fla. R. Civ. P. , clearly provides: “The organization so named shall designate one or more
officers, directors, or managing agents, or other persons who consent o do so, to testify
on its behalf and may state the matters on which each person designated will testify.”
Accordingly, even if the Court permits a Corporate Designee deposition, FH4800 must
not be permitted to make the designation. In fact, FH4800's insistence that MR. IZHAK
be produced is a not-so veiled attempt to simply RETAKE Mr. Izhak's deposition for a

SECOND Time — that would otherwise be prohibited.

GLENN L. WIDOM, P.A.
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Finally, after failing to comply with Judge Singhal’ Protective Order, FH4800 must
be sanctioned for its inappropriate actions, and should be required to reimburse LMI for
the cost of having its counsel prepare and prosecute this Motion.

WHEREFORE, YORAM IZHAK, Individually, respectfully requests that the Court
grant his Motion for Protective Order, Quash FH4800's Subpoena and order that his
deposition be prohibited; or in the alternative, that any further depositions be postponed
pending this Court's determination that the scope of any depositions be limited to matters
strictly relating to the allegations in FH4800’s Complaint in this matter. Moreover, if the
Court does permit a deposition to proceed, it should require FH4800 to first take a
Corporate Designee deposition, the Court should prohibit FH4800 from designating LMI's
Corporate Designee and shouid require that any deposition proceed in Miami-Dade
County, along with such other and further relief as this Court deems proper.

Respectfully submitted,
GLENN L. WIDOM, P.A.
Attorneys for YORAM IZHAK
696 N.E. 125" Street
North Miami, FL 33161

Phone: (305)663-8770
Fax: (786)206-3820

By: sl/s Glenn L. Widom
GLENN L. WIDOM, ESQ.
Fla. Bar No. 024775

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on August 21, 2019, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing was electronically filed and served upon all counsel of record using the Florida
Courts E-Filing Portal.

By: s/s Glenn L. Widom
GLENN L. WIDOM

GLENN L. WIDOM, P.A.
A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE p7th
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT IN AND
FOR BROWARD COUNTY. FLORIDA

LAUDERHILL LENDING, LLC. a I'lorida CASENO: CACE-16-012986
Limited Liability Company.

PlaintiiT,
Vs,

FH4800 4800. LLC, a Florida

Limited Liability Company: SOUTH FLORIDA
REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCIL, a Florida
Body corporate and politic; et al.,

Defendants.

FH4800 4800, LLC, a Florida
Limited Liability Company,

Third Party Plaintitf,

V5.

LAUDERHILL MALL INVESTMENT, LLC,
a Florida Limited Liability Company,

Third-1*arty Defendant,

/

ORDER ON THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT, LAUDERHILL MALL INVESTMENT, LLC's
MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER WITH REGARD TO THE THIRD DEPOSITION
OF ITS CORPORATE DESIGNEE, AND MOTION FOR AWARD OF EXPENSES

THIS CAUSE came before the Court an Third-Party Defendant, Lauderhill Mali Investment.
LLC's (“LMI”) Motion for Protective Order with Regard to the Third Deposition of its Corporate

Designee. and Motion for Award of Expenses. The court conducted a hearing on ot about 16 April

-]—

EXHIBIT

-




2019, and has reviewed all pleadings regarding that hearing.
Having considered the arguments and deposition transcripts, it is hereby:
ORDERED AND ADJUDGED as follows:

The Motion for Protective Order is GRANTED.

DONE AND ORDERED in chambers in Fort Lauderdale, Florida this 17" day of May. 2018.

THE HONORABLE RAAG SINGHAL

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE RAAG SINGHAL
Circuit Court judpe
Copies fumnished to: MAY 17 2019
Charles J. Bennardini, Esq. (cib@kwblaw.com, jam(@kwblaw.com) A TRUE COPY

Glenn L. Widom, Esq. (gwidom@gwidomlaw.com)
Robert J. Hauser, Esq. (hauser@phflorida.com)
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 17™
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR
BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO.: CACE-17-022936

FLORIDA HOLDING 4800 LLC., a Florida
limited liability company,

Plaintiff,
VS.

PROPERTY CONSULTING GROUP, INC.

Defendant.
{

AFFIDAVIT OF YORAM IZHAK

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) SS:
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, duly authorized to take oath and
acknowledgment in the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared YORAM IZHAK,
who first being duly sworn deposes and states as follows:

1. My name is YORAM IZHAK and | am over the age of 18. The following
Affidavit is based upon my own personal knowledge of the matters contained herein.

2. | am the sole managing Member of LAUDERHILL MEMBERS, LLC, the
Managing Member of LAUDERHILL MALL INVESTMENT, LLC ("LMI").

3. In 2013, LMl sold to FLORIDA HOLDING 4800 LLC (‘FH48007) the
commercial office building located at 4200 NW 16" Street, Lauderhill, Florida (“Property"},
which is the subject of the Foreclosure Litigation captioned Florida Holding 4800 v.

L auderhill Lending LLC et al. — Case No.: CACE-16-012886.
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4. | have reviewed the Complaint filed by Plaintiff FLORIDA HOLDING 4800,
LLC in this action that, in pertinent part, relates to FH4800's claims that PROPERTY
CONSULTING GROUP, INC. (“PCG"), failed to discover certain alleged defects in the
Property’s physical condition.

5. | have no knowledge or information regarding the Property’s physical
condition in 2013.

6. FH4800 was obligated under the Parties’ Purchase and Sale Agreement to
conduct its own due diligence of the Property including, but not limited to, the Property’s
physical condition.

7. 1 have no knowledge about nor was | involved in FH4800's hiring of PCG.

8. | have no knowledge about nor was | invoived in FH4800's contract
negotiations with PCG.

9. | was not involved in determining the scope of PCG's services or PCG's
performance of any services.

10. | have no knowledge about nor was | involved in any services performed by
PCG on FH4800's behaif.

11. | have never spoken with FH4800 about its or PCG's inspection of the
Property.

12. | have never spoken to any representative of PCG.

13. | was not asked to provide PCG with access to the Property, nor was i directly
involved. If PCG was provided access or information about the Property, that may have

been accomplished by LMI's Real Estate Broker, Marcus & Millichap.
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14. | was not involved in the preparation of PCG’s Report on FH4800's behalf.
15. Other than the Property’s existence and that the Property was more than
90% leased when LMI entered into the Purchase and Sale Agreement with FH4800, |
have absolutely no information about FH4800's due diligence or its dealings with PCG.
FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.
\
N

YORA g\HAK
STATE OF FLORIDA

IR

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE ;

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this @]  day of August 2019, by YORAM
IZHAK (_v/) who is personally known to me, or (__) has produced
as identification.

Notary Public State of Florida

Yillian ¥ Sammiento ' C___D

' M; Commission G;; 266511 M Q___
Expires 12/20/202 - =

Notary-Pubké, &1aTe 9f Florid

My Commission Expires:
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCHT \C(
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY} FI@R%)'A (g /\
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FLORIDA HOLDING 4800, LLC, CASE NO.: CACE 17-022936
Plaintiff,

VSs.

PROPERTY CONSULTING GROUP, INC,,

Defendant.
/

SUBPOENA FOR DEPOSITION

THE STATE OF FLORIDA:

TQ: Yoram Izhak
230 Bal Bay Drive
Bal Harbor, FL 33154

YOU ARE COMMANDED to appear before a person authorized by law to
take depositions at U.S. Legal Support 21500 Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 501, Aventura,
FL 33180, 305.937.3880 on August 22, 2019 at 9:30 a.m., for the taking of your
deposition in this action. If you fail to appear, you may be in contempt of court.

You are subpoenaed to appear by the following attorney, and unless excused
from this subpoena by this attorney or the court, you must respond to this subpoena
as directed.




" Florida Holding 4800, LLC v. Property Consulting Group, Inc.
Case No. CACE 17-022936
Subpoena for Deposition of Yoram Izhak

DATED this 2, day of July, 2019,

KATZMAN WASSERMAN
BENNARDINI & RUBINSTEIN, P.A.
Counsel for Plaintiff

7900 Glades Road, Suite 140

Boca Raton, Florida 33434

Tel.: (561)477-7774

Fax: (561)477-7447

CHARLES J. BENNARDINI
Fla. Bar No.: 694241

cib@kwblaw.com, jam@kwblaw.com

If you are a person with a disability who needs any accommodation in
order to participate in this deposition, you are entitled, at no cost to you, to the
provision of certain assistance. Please contact Charles J. Bennardini, Esq.,
Katzman, Wasserman, Bennardini & Rubinstein, P.A., 7900 Glades Rd,, Ste.
140, Boca Raton, FL 33434, (561) 477-7774 atleast 7 days before your scheduled
deposition, or immediately upon receiving this notification if the time before
the scheduled appearance is less than 7 days; if you are hearing or voice
impaired, call 711.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUTT
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY. FLORIDA

FLORIDA HOLDING 4800, LLC, CASE NO. CACE-17-022936

Plaintiff,

V.
Property Consulting Group, Inc.,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO NON-PARTY YORAM IZHAK’S MOTION
TO QUASH SUBPOENA AND MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER

Plaintiff Florida Holding 4800. LLC (“Florida Holding™) responds to non-party
witness Yoram Izhak's “Motion to Quash Subpoena, for Entry of a Protective Order, and
for an Award of Expenses” filed on August 21, 2019 (the “Motion™) and states:

INTRODUCTION

This is an action for breach of a professional services contract.' It is not set for trial.
As explained below, the deposition of non-party Yoram Izhak (“1zhak™) in this action is for
discovery purposes in this action. Itis not forum shopping to avoida protective order issued
by another division of this Court. It is not an effort to “re-take™ [zhak’s deposition. Izhak’s
deposition has not been taken in this action. The testimony sought from Izhak in this action
is relevant to the allegations against Defendant Property Consulting Group, Inc. (*“PCG™)
before this division of this Court which are not the same as the allegations and issues before

Judge Singhal.

! Florida Holding also has claims for fraud and negligence. These claims are not pertinent to the Motion.

EXHIBIT




Florida Holding 4800, LLC v. Property Consulting Group, Inc.
Case No. CACE-17-022936
Response to Motion to Quash and for Protective Order

In April 2013, Florida Holding retained PCG to conduct a property condition
inspection and assessment of engineering and other needs of a commercial office building
in Lauderhill, Florida known as the Ideal Building. The assessment was competed by PCG
prior to Florida Holding closing the purchase of the Ideal Building. The seller was non-party
Lauderhill Mall Investment, LLC (“LMI™). PCG breached the contract by failing to detect
and notify Florida Holding of various material deficiencies in the Ideal Building. Post-
closing, numerous deficiencies including HVAC, electrical, roofing, and the presence of
mold were djscovered. Consequently, Florida Holding filed this action against PCG.

In his affidavit attached to the Motion, Izhak admits that he is the sole managing
member of non-party Lauderhill Members, LLC (“Lauderhill Members™). Lauderhill
Members and non-party NS Lauderhill LLC (“NS Lauderhill”) are managing members of
LMI. LML Lauderhill Members and NS Lauderhill are part of a vast network of commercial
and business entities owned and/or controlled by Izhak throughout the state of Florida and
valuedin excess of $100 million. This vastnetwork includes IMC Property Management and
Maintenance, Inc. (“IMC”). IMC is in the business of providing maintenance services to
commercial office buildings and other real property customers. Based on information and

belief, IMC provided these services at the Ideal Building prior to the sale to Florida Holding.

Izhak is the President of IMC.
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Response to Motion to Quash and for Protective Order

Pursuant to the contract, PCG was required to conduct site inspections and interviews.
As to interviews, page 3 of the contract states:

An interview with area and present site owner or owners and/or
operator or operators and/or tenant or tenants will be conducted so as
to identify operations and associated land use activities.

On April 12, 2013, PCG conducted the inspection. PCG’s Property Condition
Assessment dated April 23, 2013 (the “Report™) states on page 3 of 27 that:

PCG requested that the owner or user identify a person or persons
knowledgeable of the physical characteristics, maintenance, and repair
of the property. If provided, PCG interviewed the property manager or
agent of the owner so as to inquire about the subject property’s
historical repairs and replacements and their costs, level of preventive
maintenance exercised, pending repairs and improvements, frequency
of repairs and replacements, and existence of ongoing or pending
litigation related to subject property’s physical condition.

Section 6.0 of the Report is entitled “Limitations and Exclusions.” This section does
not report any limitations or exclusions caused by LMI’s failure to provide the appropriate
person(s) to interview.

Paragraphs 20 and 45 of the Complaint allege a breach of the contract by PCG by
failing to conduct the required interviews. Florida Holding, of course, must put on evidence
of this failure. Izhak is the witness who should have been interviewed by PCG or is the

witness who knows who should have been interviewed by PCG. Izhak’s affidavit stating that

he was not interviewed by PCG is an inadequate substitute for deposition questioning by
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Response to Motion to Quash and for Protective Order

Florida Holding’s counsel and a deposition transcript. Further, the affidavit contains
inadmissible hearsay and cannot be used at trial. A deposition is warranted and authorized
by the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure and common law regarding discovery in civil actions.

ARGUMENT

“The Florida Supreme Court has frequently reiterated the importance of broad and
liberal discovery rules in our adversary system.” Thompsonv. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 60 So.
3d 440, 444 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)(citing, Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Estate of Shelley, 827
So. 2d 936, 948 (Fla. 2002)). This axiom is particularly true as it applies to depositions. In
Florida, as well as state and federal courts throughout the United States, “it is fairly rarc that
it will be ordered that a deposition not be taken at all.” The Deltona Corporation v. Bailey,
336 So. 2d 1163, 1170 (Fla. 1976)(quoting, Orlando Sports Stadium, Inc. v. Sentinel Star
Co., 316 So. 2d 607, 610 (Fla. 4" DCA 1975)). “[A] strong showing is required before a
party will be denied entirely the right to take a deposition.” /d. (emphasis added). 1zhak
therefore has the burden of presenting a “strong showing” of “good cause” as to why his
deposition should not be taken at all by Florida Holding. Id; Fla. R. Civ. P.1280(c). Inthe
Motion, Izhak has not, and cannot, meet this burden in light of Florida Holding’s entitlement
and right to discovery.

The discoverv sought by Florida Holding is in good faith and is reasonably calculated

to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. Fla. R. Civ. P. 1280(b)(1). Contrary to

4
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Response to Motion to Quash and for Protective Order

Izhak’s argument in the Motion, Florida Holding did not subpoena Izhak to appear as a
corporate designee of LMI or any other entity. Florida Holding issued a subpoena to Izhak
individually and, after he evaded service for almost two weeks, he was served at his home.

Izhak, as a non-party, is brought into this proceeding for Florida Holding to develop
and learn his knowledge of the subject matter of the litigation. Here, that knowledge is that
izhak, the President of IMC (the maintenance provider to the Ideal Building) and a person
in control of LMI (the Seller), was never contacted by PCG, was not interviewed by PCG.
has no knowledge of PCG’s inspection, and was not asked by PCG to provide access or
information about the property. That testimony supports the allegations in paragraphs 20 and
45 of the Complaint that PCG failed to conduct required interviews. To the extent that Izhak
will testify at deposition that he has no knowledge as to the property’s physical condition in
April 2013, Florida Holding is entitled to test the veracity of such testimony.

In the Motion and without citing to any authority, Izhak moved for “expenses™ as a
consequence of preparing and filing the Motion. Based on the above argument, the request
should be denied. Florida Holding’s conduct is in good faith and in compliance with
Florida’s discovery rules. After reviewing this response and the authorities cited herein,
Izhak should withdraw the Motion. If Izhak refuses to withdraw the Motion, this Court
should use its inherent authority and attorneys’ fees should be awarded to Florida Holding.

Moakley v. Smallwood, 826 So. 2d 221, 226-227 (Fla. 2002).
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Case No. CACE-17-022936
Response to Motion to Quash and for Protective Order

CONCLUSION

The Motion should be denied and the deposition re-noticed for a time during
September 2019. 1zhak should be ordered to pay Florida Holding its reasonable attorneys’
fees for having to prepare, file and argue this response to the Motion.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was sent via
electronic mail to: Morris D. Pataky, Esq., Litchfield Cavo, LLP, 600 Corporate Drive, Suite
600, Fort Lauderdale, FLL 33334, patakv{@litchfieldcavo.com: Robert J. Hauser, Esq.,
Pankauski Hauser PLI.C, 415 South Olive Avenue, West Palm Beach, FI. 33401,
courtfilings/@phflorida.com; hauser{@phflorida.com; kerrvi@phflorida.com, and Glenn L.
Widom, Esq., Glenn L. Widom, P.A., 696 N.E. 125" Street, North Miami, FL 33161,
gwidom@gwidomlaw.com this 26™ day of August 2019.

KATZMAN, WASSERMAN,
BENNARDINI & RUBINSTEIN, P.A.
Co-Counsel for Plaintiff’
Florida Holding 4800 LLC
Suite 140/Boca Corporate Plaza
7900 Glades Road
Boca Raton, FI. 33434
Phone: (561)477-7774
Fax: (561)477-7447

By: @//

CHARLES J. BENNARDINI, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 694241
cib@kwblaw.com
jam/@kwblaw.com

K:Florida Holding 4800 LI1.Cw. Property Consulting (22936)\Pleadings'responsetomotiontoquashl. wpd 6
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